


GAMEDAY INFORMATION

Sunday, October 12, 2025

4:25p.m.ET
Raymond James Stadium (Tampa, FL)
National TV Broadcast: CBS
Jim Nantz (Play-by-Play)
Tony Romo (Analyst)

Tracy Wolfson (Reporter)

98 ROCK, Flagship Station
Gene Deckerhoff (Play-by-Play)
~ Dave Moore (Analyst)
((( 5 ))) T.J. Rives (Reporter)

RADIONETWORK 96.1 Caliente, Spanish Radio
Martin Gramatica
Santiago Gramatica

FIRST THINGS FIRST

e The Buccaneers are looking to start 5-1for the sixth time
in team history (1979,1997, 2002, 2005, 2021).

¢ Since their Week 11 Bye in 2024, the Buccaneers are 10-2
in the regular season — tied with Philadelphia and Detroit
forthe best record in the NFL during that span.

e Dating back to the start of the 2021 season, Tampa
Bay has held at least a share of the NFC South lead in
63 of the last 77 weeks, winning four consecutive NFC
South division titles in that span (2021-24).

e 28th all-time regular season meeting (San Francisco
leads the all-time series 21-6) ... Tampa Bay will be in
search of its first win over the 49ers since 2018.

STEERING THE SHIP: AMERICA'S TEAM DOES IT AGAIN

2025 SCHEDULE

=
BYE 2

THE GARDIAG BUGS

The Buccaneers are the first team in NFL history with four wins by three-or-
fewer points in their first five games of a season. Tampa Bay also has four
come-from-behind wins after trailing inside the two-minute warning - the
most in the first five games of a season over the last 45 years.

HIGHEST POINT MARGIN IN THE FINAL 2 MINUTES OF REGULATION

Team Points Margin
1 Tampa Bay Buccaneers +20
2.  New YorkJets +17
3. Carolina Panthers +12
4. Detroit Lions +10
5. Buffalo Bills +9
HIGHEST YARDS MARGIN IN THE FINAL 2 MINUTES OF REGULATION
Team Yards Margin
1 Los Angeles Rams +154
2. TampaBay Buccaneers +151
3. LosAngeles Chargers +109
4. Tennessee Titans +84

New England Patriots +65
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GAME-WINNING DRIVE: WEEK 1at ATL

5 Plays, 63 Yards, 1:18
25-Yard Pass from Mayfield to Egbuka with 0:59 Remaining

11 Plays, 80 Yards, 2:04
2-Yard Rushing TD by Rachaad White with 0:06 Remaining

GAME-WINNING DRIVE: WEEK 3 vs. NVJ

7 Plays, 48 Yards, 1:49

s _ e 18 M\ - 36-Yard Field Goal from Ghase McLaughlin with 0:00 Remaining
2025 SEASON - FINAL 2 MINUTES
Points SGOIE(I (27) - Ist 11-Yard Pass from :I:\I{?ll::lil.,t?l ::Ld:e;rfl:with 1:08 Remaining
st Downs (1) . st
Passing Yards (160) - 2nd R T—

Total Yards (190) -2nd 39-Yard Field Goal from Chase McLaughlin with 0:00 Remaining

i

HE'S BACK... THE OFFENSE IS RETURNING TO FORM

WITH TRISTAN WIRFS BACK ON THE FIELD

STATISTIC WEEKS 4-5 WEEKS 1-3

Total Yards/ 401.0 3223
Game '

Pass Yards/ 321.0 1917
Game '

Pass Yards 8.8 58
Per Attempt

First Downs/ 21.5 20.0
Game '

Points 315 24.0
Scored/Game

Sacks Allowed 41% 6.1%
Per Pass Att.

Yards Gained 6.4 50
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WE'VE GOT OUR GUY

Baker Mayfield is 1-of-2 quarterbacks in the NFL with 10+ passing
touchdowns and one-or-fewer interceptions, alongside Lamar Jackson.

In Week 5 vs. Seattle, Mayfield completed 29-0f-33 passes (87.9%) for 379
yards and two touchdowns, with no interceptions, earning a 134.7 passer
rating. He became the first QB in NFL regular season history, and just the
third ever, to record 375+ passing yards and fewer than five incompletions
in the same game (Peyton Manning, Kurt Warner).

Both Mayfield's 87.9 completion percentage and his 11.5 pass yards per
attempt were the second most of any game in his career. His completion
percentage was also the highest by any quarterback in a game this
season, and his 11.5 yards per attempt rank first by a quarterback with 30+
pass attempts ina game in 2025.

MOST PASSING TOUCHDOWNS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team) Pass TD
1t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 79
1t.  Jared Goff (DET) 79
3. LamarJackson (BAL) 75

MOST GAMES WITH 2+ PASSING TOUCHDOWNS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team) Games
1. Baker Mayfield (TB) 26
2. Jared Goff (DET) 24
3. JoshAllen (BUF) 23

MOST PASSING TOUCHDOWNS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Pass TD
1. Jared Goff (DET) 12
2. Matthew Stafford (LAR) 1
3t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 10
3t. L.Jackson (BAL)/D. Prescott (DAL)/T. Tagovailoa (MIA) 10

Since joining the Buccaneers in 2023, Mayfield's 106.5 passer rating
in the final two minutes of regulation stands as the third-highest mark
among qualified passers.

HIGHEST PASSER RATING IN THE FINALTWO MINUTES OF
REGULATION - SINCE 2023

(Minimum 25 Games Played)
Player (Team) Pass Rtg.
1 Dak Prescott (DAL) 1251
2. LamarJackson (BAL) 137
3. Baker Mayfield (TB) 106.5

In 2025, Mayfield has rushed 19 times for 144 yards (7.6 avg.). He currently
ranks second in yards per rush average among quarterbacks with 10+ rush
attempts and second in expected points added on scrambles (16.3).

HIGHEST YARDS PER RUSH AVG. AMONG QBs - 2025 SEASON
(Minimum 10 Rush Attempts)

Player (Team) Rush Avg.
1 LamarJackson (BAL) 79
2. Baker Mayfield (TB) 7.6
3. C.J.Stroud (HOU) 6.8
HIGHEST SCRAMBLING EPA AMONG QBs - 2025 SEASON
(Per NextGen Stats)
Player (Team) Scramble EPA
1. JoshAllen (BUF) 206
2. Baker Mayfield (TB) 16.3
3. Patrick Mahomes (KC) 137

WEEK 6 US. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS

THE BUCCANEERS 2025 REGULAR SEASON RECORD WHEN...

When Tampa Bay scores first 1-0
When Tampa Bay scores onits first offensive drive..........crn. 3-0
When Tampa Bay scores 20+ points 4-1
When Tampa Bay scores 30+ points 1-0
When Tampa Bay rushes for 100+ yards 31
When Tampa Bay rushes for 150+ yards. 1-0

When Tampa Bay averages 4.0+ yards per rush
When Tampa Bay surrenders 1-or-fewer sacks
When Tampa Bay does not commit a turnover
When Tampa Bay has a positive yardage margin
When Tampa Bay amasses 300+ yards of offense
When Tampa Bay amasses 400+ yards of offense
When Tampa Bay leads in time of possession

When opponents do not score on their first offensive drive................... 1-0
When opponents score 20-or-f points
When opponents record fewer than 100 rushing yards
When opponents record fewer than 300 total yards
When opponent starting QB records a passer rating below100.......... 3-0

When Tampa Bay's defense records a takeaway 2-0
When Tampa Bay's defense records multiple takeaways..................... 2-0
When Tampa Bay's defense records 3+ sacks 2-0
When Baker Mayfield throws 3+ touchdown passes 1-0
When Baker Mayfield throws 2+ touchdown passes...........nn 3-1
When Mike Evans has 5+ targets 3-0
When Mike Evans has 5+ receptions. 2-0
When Mike Evans has 50+ receiving yards 2-0
When Emeka Egbuka has 5+ targets 4-1
When Emeka Egbuka has 50+ receiving yards 31
When Emeka Egbuka has 100+ receiving yards 2-0
When Emeka Egbuka has a receiving touchdown..............mmn. 3-1

When Bucky Irving has 100+ yards from scrimmage
When Rachaad White has 50+ yards from scrimmage
When Rachaad White has 12+ offensive touches

When Haason Reddick records a sack 1-0
When Lavonte David records a sack 1-0
When Yaya Diaby records a sack 1-0
When Vita Vearecords a sack 0-1
When Antoine Winfield Jr. records a sack 1-0
When Antoine Winfield Jr. forces a fumble 1-0
When Lavonte David records an interception 1-0
When Jamel Dean records an interception 1-0
When Lavonte David records 10+ tackles 1-0
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Through the first four weeks of the season, Egbuka leads the Buccaneers in
receptions (25), receiving yards (445) and receiving touchdowns (five).

RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Receiving TD
1. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 6
2t. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 5
2t. Rome Odunze (CHI) 5
2t. George Pickens (DAL) 5

RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Receiving Yards

1 Puka Nacua (LAR) 588
2. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 534
3. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 449
4. EmekaEgbuka (TB) 445
5. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 407

SCRIMMAGE TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2025 ROOKIE CLASS
Player (Team) Scrimmage TD

1. EmekaEgbuka (TB) 5
2t. AshtonJeanty (LV) 4
2t. Jacory Croskey-Merritt (WAS) 4

SCRIMMAGE YARDS LEADERS - 2025 ROOKIE CLASS
Player (Team) Scrimmage Yards

1. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 454
2. Omarion Hampton (LAC) 450
3. AshtonJeanty (LV) 411

3 EVANS  G8REC 1,051YDS
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E NOTES

SEPTEMBER OFFENSIVE ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

THE ONLY PLAYER IN NFL HISTORY WITH...
25+ RECEPTIONS
400+ REGEIVING YARDS &
a+ REGEIVING TOUCHDOWNS
THROUGH FIVE CAREER GAMES...

HIGHEST PASSER RATING WHEN TARGETED - 2025 SEASON
(Per NextGen Stats, Minimum 25 Targets)

Player (Team) Pass Rtg. When Targeted

1. EmekaEgbuka (TB) 145.3
2. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 1374
3. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 133.9
4. TreTucker(LV) 125.9
5.  Deebo Samuel (WAS) 125.9
YARDS AFTER CATCH PER RECEPTION - 2025 SEASON
(Per NextGen Stats, Minimum 20 Receptions)
Player (Team) YAC/R
1. Khalil Shakir (BUF) 84
2. ZayFlowers (BAL) 6.2
3.  Troy Franklin (DEN) 59
4. EmekaEgbuka (TB) 5.9
5. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 55
MOST YARDS PER RECEPTION - 2025 SEASON
(Minimum 20 Receptions)
Player (Team) Yds/Rec.
1 Emeka Egbuka (TB) 17.8
2. Ricky Pearsall (SF) 164
3. Davante Adams (LAR) 16.2
4. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 157
5.  George Pickens (MIN) 155
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Bucky Irving put forth his third-most yards from scrimmage (165) in any
single game of his career in Week 4 vs. Philadelphia before missing Week
5due toinjury.

Despite being the No. 125 overall pick in the 2024 class, Irving leads his draft
class in scrimmage yards (1,944), rushing yards (1,359) and rushing touchdowns
(eight). In 2025, he ranks sixth across the NFL in yards from scrimmage (430).

SCRIMMAGE YARDS PER GAME LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Scrimm. Yards/Game

1. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 146.0
2. Christian McCaffrey (SF) 133.8
3. Puka Nacua (LAR) 128.0
4. Jonathan Taylor (IND) 122.6
5. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 109.0
6. James Cook (BUF) 107.8
7. Bucky Irving (TB) 107.5
YARDS AFTER CATCH LEADERS - 2025 SEASON
Player (Team) YAC
1. Christian McCaffrey (SF) 286
2. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 250
3. BuckylIrving (TB) 234

Irving has proven himself to be one of the most elusive backs in the
league since entering in 2024, and per NextGen Stats, he ranks tied
for third in missed tackles forced (97) and first in missed tackles forced
percentage (35.0% - min. 200 carries).

MISSED TACKLES FORCED LEADERS - SINCE 2024
(Data Provided by NextGen Stats)

Player (Team) MTF
1. Bijan Robinson (ATL) nr
2. Derrick Henry (BAL) 109
3. Kyren Williams (LAR) 99
4. Bucky Irving (TB) 97
5. Josh Jacobs (GB) 96

MISSED TACKLES FORCED PERCENTAGE LEADERS - SINCE 2024
(Data Provided by NextGen Stats - Min. 200 Carries)

Player (Team) MTF%
1. BuckyIrving (TB) 35.0%
2. Kenneth Walker (SEA) 33.9%
3. Jordan Mason (MIN) 33.5%
4. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 31.9%
5. De'Von Achane (MIA) 28.9%
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A season ago, Mike Evans tied Pro
Football Hall of Famer Jerry Rice for
the most consecutive 1,000-yard
receiving seasons in NFL history (11)
and surpassed Randy Moss (10) for
the second-most total 1,000-yard
seasons in league history behind
only Rice (14).

Since the start of last season, the
Buccaneers are 13-4 with Evans
active (1-4 without) and are 13-2 in
games in which Evans has five-plus targets.

MOST CONSECUTIVE 1,000-YARD SEASONS - NFL HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Seasons
1t. Mike Evans (2014-24) 1
1t.  Jerry Rice (1986-96) 1
3. Tim Brown (1993-2001) 9

MOST TOTAL 1,000-YARD RECEIVING SEASONS - NFL HISTORY

Player Seasons
1. JerryRice 14
2. Mike Evans 1
3. Randy Moss 10

MOST SEASONS WITH 1,000+ YARDS AND 10+ TD - NFL HISTORY

Player Seasons
1. JerryRice 9
2t. Marvin Harrison 8
2t. Randy Moss 8
2t. Terrell Owens 8
5. Mike Evans 6

MOST RECEIVING YARDS THROUGH 11 SEASONS - NFL HISTORY

Player (Team, Seasons) Rec. Yards
1. JerryRice (SF,1985-95) 15,123
2. Marvin Harrison (IND, 1996-2006) 13,697
3. Torry Holt (STL/JAC, 1999-2009) 13,382
4. JulioJones (ATL/TEN), 2011-21) 13,330
5. Randy Moss (MIN/OAK/NE, 1998-2008) 13,201
6. Mike Evans (TB, 2014-24) 12,684
7. Andre Johnson (HOU, 2003-2013) 12,661
8. DeAndre Hopkins (HOU, ARI, TEN, 2013-23) 12,355
9. Larry Fitzgerald (ARI, 2004-14) 12,151
10. Brandon Marshall (DEN/MIA/CHI/NYJ, 2006-16) 12,061

MOST CONSECUTIVE 65-CATCH SEASONS - NFL HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Seasons
1t. Mike Evans (2014-24) 1
1t. Travis Kelce (2014-24) 1
1t. Tony Gonzalez (2003-13) 1

RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2024 SEASON

Player (Team) Rec.TD
1. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 17
2. Terry McLaurin (WAS) 13
3. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 12
4t. Mike Evans (TB) 1
4t. Mark Andrews (BAL) 1



ALL-TIME RECEIVING YARDS BY WR DUOS IN SEASONS AS TEAMMATES

(Regular Season Totals - Only counts seasons where both players played in 1+ games for team)

Players (Team) Total Rec. Yards Seasons Together
Isaac Bruce & Torry Holt (STL) 21,310 9
Jerry Rice & John Taylor (SF) 18,224 9
Mark Clayton & Mark Duper (MIA) 17,512 10
Marvin Harrison & Reggie Wayne (IND) 17155 8
Mike Evans & Chris Godwin (TB) 16,564 9
Cris Carter & Jake Reed (MIN) 16,167 9
Gary Clark &Art Monk (WAS) 16,114 8
Tim Brown & James Jett (OAK) 15,409 9
Ed McCaffrey & Rod Smith (DEN) 14,828 9
T.J. Houshmandzadeh & Chad Johnson (CIN) 14,687 8

ALL-TIME RECEIVING TDs BY WR DUOS IN SEASONS AS TEAMMATES

(Regular Season Totals - Only counts seasons where both players played in 1+ games for team)

MOST COMBINED 1,000-YARD REGEIVING SEASONS

AMONG CURRENT WIDE REGEIVER DUOS

1K Seasons

Players (Team)

1. Mike Evans & Chris Godwin (TB) 15
2. Tyreek Hill & Jaylen Waddle (MIA) 9
3t. Zay Flowers & DeAndre Hopkins (BAL) 8
3t. Brandin Cooks & Chris Olave (NO) 8
5t. Davante Adams & Puka Nacua (LAR) 7
5t. A.J.Brown & DeVonta Smith (PHI) 7
5t. Tyler Lockett & Calvin Ridley (TEN) 7

MOST RECEIVING TD WITH ONE TEAM AMONG WIDE

REGEIVERS ACTIVELY ON TEAM THEY WERE DRAFTED BY

(Must Have Spent Entire Career with One Team)

Player (Team)

1. Mike Evans (TB) 106
2. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 49
3. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 41

4t. Chris Godwin (TB) 39
4t. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 39
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Receiving TD

Players (Team)

OAWN S

Player (Team)

aRON

Players (Team) Total Rec.TD Seasons Together
Jerry Rice & John Taylor (SF) 17 9
Mark Clayton & Mark Duper (MIA) 140 10
Marvin Harrison & Reggie Wayne (IND) 134 8
Cris Carter & Jake Reed (MIN) 126 9
Isaac Bruce & Torry Holt (STL) 126 9
Mike Evans & Chris Godwin (TB) 118 9
Tim Brown &James Jett (OAK) 105 9
Marqgues Colston & Lance Moore (NO) 101 8
Gary Clark & Art Monk (WAS) 99 8
Terrell Owens & J.J. Stokes (SF) 98 7
Ed McCaffrey & Rod Smith (DEN) 98 9

MOST COMBINED RECEIVING YARDS

AMONG CURRENT WIDE RECEIVER DUOS

Receiving Yards

Mike Evans & Chris Godwin (TB) 20,142
Mike Evans & Sterling Shepard (TB) 17,444
Justin Jefferson & Adam Thielen (MIN) 16,229
Tyreek Hill & Jaylen Waddle (MIA) 15,787
Zay Flowers & DeAndre Hopkins (BAL) 15,417

MOST REGEIVING YARDS WITH ONE TEAM AMONG

PLAYERS ACTIVELY ON TEAM THEY WERE DRAFTED BY

(Must Have Spent Entire Career with One Team)

Receiving Yards

Mike Evans (TB) 12,824
Travis Kelce (KC) 12,394
Justin Jefferson (MIN) 7,881
George Kittle (SF) 7405
Chris Godwin (TB) 7.318
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THE AGELESS LAVONTE DAVID

CAREER GAMES PLAYED

Lavonte David led Tampa Bay with 11 tackles (one for loss), two quarterback
hits and 1.0 sack in Week 3. David’s sack increased his season total to a
team-high 1.5 and his career total to 40.5. In doing so, David became the
fourth player in NFL history to record at least 40.0 career sacks, 30
forced fumbles and 10 interceptions, joining Pro Football Hall of Famer

Julius Peppers, Mo Lewis and Greg Lloyd.
DYNAMIC DEFENSIVE BACKS

On the season, David leads the team in tackles for loss (four), is tied for the

Veteran cornerback Jamel Dean currently leads all NFL players who have been team lead in interceptions (one), and ranks second on the team in tackles
targeted 15-or-more times with the lowest passer rating when targeted (201 and (34), sacks (1.5) and quarterback hits (four).
ranks third in lowest completion rate allowed (40.0%).
LOWEST PASSER RATING WHEN TARGETED - 2025 SEASON PLAYERS WITH 30+ TACKLES, 1+ INTs
(Per NextGen Stats - Min. 15 Defensive Targets)
AND 3+ TACKLES FOR LOSS THIS SEASON:
Player (Team) Opp. Passer Rtg.
1. Jamel Dean (TB) 201
2. Donte Jackson (LAC) 34.3 q LAVONTE DAVID
3. Isaiah Rodgers (MIN) 36.5 ZAGK BA“N
LOWEST COMPLETION % WHEN TARGETED - 2025 SEASON

(Per NextGen Stats - Min. 15 Defensive Targets) A BAWAN HENI.EV
Player (Team) Opp. Comp. Pct.
1. Alex Anzalone (DET) 375% Per the Associated Press, since 1991, David became just the eighth player
2. Renardo Green (SF) 381% to record 40+ sacks and 30+ takeaways, including playoffs, joining Karlos
1. Jamel Dean (TB) 40.0% Dansby, Ray Lewis, London Fletcher, Julius Peppers, Junior Seau, Jason

Taylor and Brian Urlacher. Five of the other seven players in this group are

Tykee Smith in his second year in the NFL, and his first as a full-time safety, members of the Pro Football Hall of Fame.
currently ranks tied for fifth in the NFL in passes defensed and leads Tampa Bay in
tackles (39). MOST SEASONS WITH 100+ TACKLES - SINCE 1994

PASS DEFENSE LEADERS - 2025 SEASON Player Seasons

1. London Fletcher 14

Player (Team) P 2. BobbyWagner 13
1 Andru Phillips (NYG) 3. Lavonte David 1

2t. Jourdan Lewis (JAC)
2t.  Quinyon Mitchell (PHI)
2t. Keisean Nixon (GB)

MOST SEASONS WITH 100+ TACKLES AND 10+ TFL - SINCE 2009

[N IENIENIENN ) [w)

5t. Tykee Smith (TB) r 'a"f_;v p——— sea“";
5t. Three Others Tied 2 Demario Davis 7
3t. Sean Lee/Bobby Wagner 4
SOLO TACKLE LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS
Player (Team) Solo Tackles
1. Lavonte David (TB) 1,127
2. BobbyWagner (WAS) 1,097
3. Demario Davis (NO) 912
TACKLES FOR LEADERS - SINCE 2008
Player TFL
1. J.J.Watt 195
2. Calais Campbell 191
3. Aaron Donald 176
4t. Lavonte David 173
4t.  Von Miller 173
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TEAMS WITH THE MOST QB PRESSURES - 2025 SEASON
(Data Provided by NextGen Stats)

Team QB Pressures
1 Denver Broncos 89
2. TampaBayBuccaneers 86
3. Seattle Seahawks 80

HIGHEST PRESSURE RATE - 2025 SEASON
(Data Provided by NextGen Stats, Min. 100 Pass Rush Snaps)

Player (Team) Pressure %
1. Nik Bonitto (DEN) 29.2%
2. Micah Parsons (GB) 23.0%
3. Dorance Armstrong (WAS) 21.6%
4.  Will Anderson Jr.(HOU) 21.3%
5. Tuli Tuipulotu (LAC) 19.5%
6. George Karlaftis (KC) 191%
7. Aidan Hutchinson (DET) 18.5%
8. YayaDiaby(TB) 18.2%
9. Haason Reddick (TB) 18.1%
10. Joey Bosa (BUF) 17.8%

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE LEADERS - SINCE 2023
(Minimum 40 Field Goal Attempts)

Player (Team) FG%
1. Nick Folk (TEN) 96.7%
2. Cameron Dicker (LAC) 94.0%
3.  Chris Boswell (PIT) 92.7%
4. Chase McLaughlin(TB) 91.0%
5. Brandon Aubrey (DAL) 90.5%
8

AN ALWAYS RELIABLE RUN DEFENSE

The Tampa Bay Buccaneers — who remain the NFL's best run defense since
Todd Bowles' arrival in 2019 — have allowed just one running back to rush
for 50+ yards this season and have yet to allow a 100-yard rusher in 2025,
after allowing just two 100-yard rushers all of last season (Derrick Henry and
Kareem Hunt).

FEWEST OPPONENT RUSH YARDS PER ATTEMPT - SINCE 2019

Team Opp. Rush Avg.

Tampa Bay Buccaneers 4.0
2 New York Jets 41
3. San Francisco 49ers 41
4. Tennessee Titans 41
5 Indianapolis Colts 41

FEWEST OPPONENT RUSH YARDS PER GAME - SINCE 2019

Player (Team) Opp. Rush Yards/Game

1. TampaBayBuccaneers 93.7
2. Baltimore Ravens 97.0
3. San Francisco 49ers 102.6
4. Tennessee Titans 106.6
5. LosAngeles Rams 109.3
TEAM TACKLE FOR LOSS LEADERS - 2025 SEASON
Team TFL
1. TampaBayBuccaneers 33
2t. LasVegas Raiders 30
2t.  Washington Commanders 30
4. Cleveland Browns 29
5. Three Teams Tied 28

Chase McLaughlin has reset the Buccaneers single season franchise record
forfield goal percentage in consecutive seasons, posting a 93.5% clip in 2023
and following that up with a 93.8% mark in 2024. He also set a franchise record
by making 30 consecutive field goals from 10/26/23 to 10/21/24 and has made
the most field goals made of 50+ yards in team history (19), including going
4-for-4 since Week 3 in 50+ yard field goal attempts. His 65-yarderin Week
5was the longest outdoor field goal in NFL history.

HIGHEST SINGLE SEASON FG% - FRANCHISE HISTORY

FG% (FGM-FGA)
93.8% (30-0f-32)
93.5% (29-0f-31)
92.9% (26-0f-28)

Player (Season)

1. Chase McLaughlin (2024)
2. Chase McLaughlin (2023)
3.  Connor Barth (2011)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FROM 50+ YARDS - ALL-TIME
(Minimum 30 Field Goal Attempts of 50+ Yards)

FG% (FGM-FGA)
90.3% (28-0f-31)
83.7% (36-0f-43)
83.3% (45-0f-54)

Player (Team)

1 Brandon Aubrey (DAL)

2. Chase McLaughlin (TB)
3. Chris Boswell (PIT)

YARDS PER PUNT RETURN LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Y/PR
1. Marcus Jones (NE) 25.3
2. ToryHorton (SEA) 20.8
3.  Parker Washington (JAC) 184
4. KameronJohnson (TB) 15.9
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2025 REGULAR SEASON GOMPARISON

STAT RANK

TOTAL OFFENSE 375.8 5th

RUSH OFFENSE 852 28th

PASS OFFENSE 290.6 1st

TOTAL DEFENSE 315.6 15th

RUSH DEFENSE 108.0 15th

PASS DEFENSE 2076 14th

POINTS SCORED 21.2 22nd

AL WED 19.6 t-6th

SACKS 6.0 1-29th

ALLOWED 70 t-6th

353.8 11th
110.4 22nd
2434 6th
310.8 11th
924 t-8th
2184 20th
270 7th
264 23rd
10.0 t-18th
9.0 t-13th
+2 9th

Phul | t2sc

Bucky Irving (237)

Rachaad White (3)

Baker Mayfield (104.4)
9thin the NFL

Baker Mayfield (1,283)
4thin the NFL

Baker Mayfield (10)
t-3rd in the NFL

Emeka Egbuka (25)

Emeka Egbuka (445)
4th in the NFL

Emeka Egbuka (5)
t-2nd in the NFL

Tykee Smith (39)

VitaVea (2.0)

Lavonte David/
Jamel Dean (1)
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TR [ORT {1 LJ  Christian McCaffrey (282)

RUSHING TDS
PASSER RATING Mac Jones (991)
PASSING YARDS Mac Jones (905)
PASSING TDS Mac Jones (6)

IR T Crietan Mecarey (39)
RECEIVING VARDS [Rsipviioseident
RECEIVING TDS  [Elbwictibausiiid

Fred Warner (50)

TACKLES

3rd in the NFL

SACKS Bryce Huff (3.0)

INTERCEPTIONS




CAREER HIGHLIGHTS

Named 2014 Assistant Coach of the Year by the Pro Football
Writers Association and the Associated Press

Was the architect of Tampa Bay's Super Bowl LV-winning
defense during the 2020 NFL season.

His defenses have finished top five in fewest yards per play five
times (2013, 2015, 2019, 2020, 2021).

With a heavy emphasis on stopping the run, Bowles' defenses
have led the NFL in fewest rushing yards allowed per game
three times (2014, 2019, 2020) and have finished top 5 in 5-0f-6
seasons since Bowles came to Tampa Bay.

25 different players have earned Pro Bowl selections with Bowles
as their position coach, defensive coordinator or head coach.

Played eight NFL seasons as a defensive back for Washington
(1986-1990, 1992-93) and the San Francisco 49ers (1991).

Started 12 games and contributed four interceptions for a
Washington team that won Super BowlI XXII.

BUGCANEERS HIGHLIGHTS

The first head coach in franchise history to lead the
Buccaaneers to three consecutive playoff appearances and
three consecutive NFC South division titles in his first three
seasons.

1-of-7 head coaches in the Super Bowl era to win their division in
each of their first three seasons leading the team.

Executed a historic defensive performance in Super Bowl LV, in
which the Buccaneers held the Kansas City Chiefs to just nine
points and without a touchdown.

Has coached eight different Buccaneers to Pro Bowl selections:
Shaquil Barrett (2019, 2021), Mike Evans (2023, 2024), Baker
Mayfield (2023, 2024), Jason Pierre-Paul (2020), Vita Vea (2021,
2024), Devin White (2021), Antoine Winfield Jr. (2021) and Tristan
Wirfs (2022-24).

His 27 regular season wins are the second-most by a Tampa Bay
head coach through thee seasons, trailing only Bruce Arians (31).

Led the NFL's top run defense in back-to-back seasons from
2019-20.

BY THE NUMBERS

26th yearin the NFL
8th years as a head coach
4th year as Buccaneers head coach

57-66 (463) All-Time Record
1-3 (.250) All-Time Playoff Record

31-25 (.554) Record as Tampa Bay Head Coach
1-3 (.250) Playoff Record with Tampa Bay
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THE JOURNEY

Head Coach
Defensive Coordinator

Head Coach

Defensive Coordinator

Secondary/Interim
Defensive Coordinator

Interim Head Coach
Asst.Head Coach/Secondary

Defensive Backs

Secondary
Nickel Package

Defensive Backs

Defensive Coordinator/DBs

Defensive Coordinator/Secondary

College Scouting Assistant

Player

Player

Player

Player
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Kevin Carberry George Edwards Larry Foote Josh Grizzard Kefense Hynson Thomas McGaughey
Run Game Coord./ Pass Game Run Game Coord./ Offensive Pass Game Special Teams
Offensive Line Coordinator Outside Linebackers Coordinator Coordinator Coordinator

Tim Atkins Mike Caldwell Sarah Evans Joey Fitzgerald Rashad Johnson Jeff Kastl
Assistant Inside Linebackers Senior Manager of Defensive Quality Assistant Assistant Tight Ends
Secondary Coaching Operations Control Secondary

Thaddeus Lewis Bryan McClendon Tom Moore Justin Peele Skip Peete Brian Picucci
Quarterbacks Wide Receivers Senior Offensive Tight Ends Running Backs Offensive Line
Assistant

Nick Rapone Kevin Ross Blaine Stewart Charlie Strong Jordan Somerville Keith Tandy
Safeties Cornerbacks Offensive Quality Defensive Line Pass Game Specialist/ Defensive/Special
Control Assistant QBs Teams Assistant

GAMEDAY LOCATION KEY B - COACHES BOOTH
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PWFA ALL-ROOKIE
SELECTIONS DRAFTED BY
LICHT FOR TAMPA BAY

PRO BOWL BUCCANEERS
9 DRAFTED BY LICHT

SELEGTED TO PRO BOWL

6 PLAYERS ACQUIRED BY LICHT
WITH TAMPA BRY

DEVELOPING THROUGH THE DRAFT

Mike Evans 2014 (Round 1, No.7 Overall)
Ali Marpet 2015 (Round 2, No. 61Qverall)
VitaVea 2018 (Round1,No.12 Overall)
Tristan Wirfs 2020 (Round 1,No.13 Overall)
Antoine Winfield Jr. 2020 (Round 2, No.45 Overall)
Luke Goedeke 2022 (Round 2, No. 57 Overall)
Calijah Kancey 2023 (Round 1, No.19 Overall)
Graham Barton 2024 (Round 1, No. 26 Overall)
Mastering the Mid-Rounds
Kwon Alexander 2015 (Round 4, No.124 Overall)
Chris Godwin 2017 (Round 3, No. 84 Overall)
Jordan Whitehead 2018 (Round 4, No. 117 Overall)
Jamel Dean 2019 (Round 3, No. 94 Overall)
Anthony Nelson 2019 (Round 4, No.107 Overall)
Rachaad White 2021 (Round 3, No. 91 Overall)
Cade Otton 2022 (Round 4, No.106 Overall)
Zyon McCollum 2022 (Round 5,No.157 Overall)
Yaya Diaby 2023 (Round 3, No. 82 Overall)
Tykee Smith 2024 (Round 3, No. 89 Overall)
Jalen McMillan 2024 (Round 3, No. 92 Overall)
Bucky Irving 2024 (Round 4, No.125 Overall)

MAKING THE MOST OF THE MARKET

JasoN PIerre@-PauUl.........rescnesese s ssssssssssssssnsens 2018 (Trade)
RYAN JENSEN ...ttt ssssssssessssnssns 2018 (Free Agent)
Shaquil Barrett.........ccsve e 2019 (Free Agent)
NAamMUKONG SUN ... s 2019 (Free Agent)
TOM Brady ... sssssssssssssssssssses 2020 (Free Agent)
ROD GrONKOWSKI ...cvcricesrerisse s ssssssssssssssssssssssesans 2020 (Trade)
Leonard FOUINEE ... 2020 (Free Agent)
Baker Mayfi€ld.......ccins s ssssssssssssesnes 2023 (Free Agent)
Chase MCLauGhliN......essesssss s 2023 (Free Agent)
BEN BraedESO0N ...t ssssssssssssssssssssssns 2024 (Free Agent)
Haason REAICK ... sessessssesseessssssseesssssssenees 2025 (Free Agent)
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THE NFL'S LONGEST-TENURED TRADITIONAL GMs

General Manager (Team) Seasons
1. Mickey Loomis (2002-25) 24
2t. Howie Roseman (2010-25) 16
2t.John Schneider (2010-25) 16
4. Les Snead (2012-25) 14
5. Jason Licht (2014-25) 12
MOST TOTAL WINS SINCE 2020
Team Wins
1. Kansas City Chiefs 81
2. Buffalo Bills 72
3. Philadelphia Eagles 62
4. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 61
5t. Baltimore Ravens/Green Bay Packers 58

Since 2014, when Jason Licht took over as general manager, the
Buccaneers lead the NFL in most snaps played and games started by
ateam’s own 1st-5th round draft picks during that span.

SUSTAINED SUCCESS

Dating back to the start of the 2021 season, Tampa Bay

MOST TOTAL SNAPS PLAYED BY A TEAM'S OWN 1ST-5TH ROUND PICKS SINCE 2014

has held at least a share of the NFC South lead in 63 of Team Snaps
the last 77 weeks, winning four consecutive NFC South 1. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 136,209
divisi itles in th 2021-04 2. Baltimore Ravens 127,956

ivision titles in that span ( -24). 2. Dallas Cowboys 125,929

The Buccaneers are the only NFC team to reach the
playoffs in each of the past five seasons (2020-23), and

MOST TOTAL GAMES STARTED BY A TEAM'S OWN 1ST-5TH ROUND PICKS SINCE 2014

the club’s six playoff wins are tied for most in the NFC Team Games Started
and second-most in the NFL. 1.Tampa Bay Buccaneers 194
2. Dallas Cowboys 1,840

e 42 0of 53 players on Tampa Bay's 2025 opening day 3. Green Bay Packers 1755

roster were homegrown players, meaning 79.2% of the

team's roster was either drafted by the Buccaneers or

originally signed as undrafted free agents by Tampa

Bay, which marked the highest percentage in the NFL

according to Over the Cap. ' iy

Percentage of Draft Selections on the current 53-man »

roster (or Injured Reserve) dating back to... Key Draft Picks (Year, Round)
-2025..100% (6-0f-6)

-2024..100% (13-0f-13) Mike Evans (2014, 1) Tristan Wirfs (2020, 1)
-2023..90.5% (19-0f-21) Donovan Smith (2015, 2) Antoine Winfield Jr. (2020, 2)
-2022..86.2% (25-0f-29) Ali Marpet (2015, 2) Logan Hall (2022, 2)
Chris Godwin (2017, 3) Luke Goedeke (2022, 2)
Vita Vea (2018, 1) Rachaad White (2022, 3)

Ronald Jones 11 (2018, 2)
Carlton Davis 111 (2018, 2)
Alex Cappa (2018, 3)

Cade Otton (2022, 4)
Calijah Kancey (2023,1)
Cody Mauch (2023, 2)
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Jordan Whitehead (2018, 4)
Devin White (2019, 1)
Sean Murphy-Bunting (2019, 2)
Jamel Dean (2019, 3)
Mike Edwards (2019, 3)
Anthony Nelson (2019, 4)
Scotty Miller (2019, 6)

RED - ON 2025 ROSTER

Yaya Diaby (2023, 3)
Graham Barton (2024, 1)
Chris Braswell Jr. (2024, 2)
Tykee Smith (2024, 3)
Jalen McMillan (2024, 3)
Bucky Irving (2024, 4)

BOLD - PRO BOWL PLAYER
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TODD BOWLES

Needs 1 win to earn his 32nd win as Buccaneers head
coach and to surpass his predecessor Bruce Arians (31)
forthe fourth-most wins by a head coach in franchise
history.

LAVONTE DAVID

e Needs 4 tackles for loss to surpass Aaron Donald (176) for
the third-most tackles for loss all-time since TruMedia data is
available dating back to 2008.

e Needs 2 takeaways to reach 35 for his career, which would
put him in a group with Pro Football Hall of Famers Ray Lewis
and Brian Urlacher as the only players with 40+ sacks and 35+
takeaways since at least 1982,

e Needs1interception to reach 15 for his career. David would
join Pro Football Hall of Famers Ray Lewis and Charles
Woodson as the only players with 15+ interceptions, 15+ forced
fumbles and 15+ fumble recoveries since data is available
dating back to 1994,

14

VITA VEA

Needs 0.5 sacks to tie Jason Pierre-Paul and Brad
Culpepper (33.0) for the ninth most sacks in franchise
history.

Needs 1.0 sack to surpass Jason Pierre-Paul and Brad
Culpepper (33.0) for sole possession of the ninth-most
sacks in franchise history.

Needs 2.0 sacks to tie Chidi Ahanotu (34.5) for the
eighth-most sacks in franchise history.
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Needs 1 receiving touchdown to tie five others (six) for the most
receiving touchdowns through a player's first six career games in
league history.

Needs 83 receiving yards to surpass Randy Moss for the fifth-most
receiving yards in NFL history through a player's first six career games.

Needs 93 receiving yards to surpass Justin Jefferson for the fourth-
most receiving yards in NFL history through a player's first six career
games.

Needs 109 receiving yards to surpass Ja'Marr Chase for the third-
most receiving yards in NFL history through a player's first six career
games.

Needs 148 receiving yards to surpass Anquan Boldin for the second-
most receiving yards in NFL history through a player's first six career
games.

Needs 154 receiving yards to surpass Puka Nacua for the most
receiving yards in NFL history through a player's first six career games.

Needs 55 receiving yards to join Ja'Marr Chase (2021) and Randy Moss (1998) as the only players in NFL
history to record 25+ receptions, 500+ receiving yards and 5+ receiving touchdowns through six career games.

Needs 5 receptions and 55 receiving yards to become the first player in NFL history to record 30+
receptions, 500+ receiving yards and 5+ receiving touchdowns through six career games.

Needs 55 receiving yards and 1receiving touchdown to join Randy Moss (1998) as the only players in NFL
history with 500+ receiving yards and 6+ receiving touchdowns through six career games.

Needs 7 receptions to set a new franchise mark for the most receptions by a Buccaneers player in their first
six career games, surpassing Michael Clayon (31). Egbuka has already surpassed the team records entering
Sunday for most receiving yards (445) and receiving touchdowns (five) through six career games.

Needs 1 receiving touchdown to tie O.J. Howard (2017) for the sixth-most touchdown receptions by a rookie in
franchise history.

Needs 2 receiving touchdowns to tie Michael Clayton (2004) for the fifth-most touchdown receptions by a
rookie in franchise history.

Needs 81 receiving yards to surpass Chris Godwin Jr. (2017) for the ninth-most receiving yards by a rookie in
franchise history.

Needs 87 receiving yards to surpass Kevin House (1980) for the eighth-most receiving yards by a rookie in
franchise history.
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MIKE EVANS

¢ Needs 223 receiving yards to surpass Jason Witten (13,046)
forthe 21st-most receiving yards in NFL history.

e Needs 2 receptions to surpass Irving Fryar (851) for the 33rd-
most receptions in NFL history.

¢ Needs 11 receptions to surpass Muhsin Muhammad for the
32nd-most receptions in NFL history.

¢ Needs 13 receptions to surpass Jimmy Smith for the 31st-
most receptions in NFL history.

RAGHAAD WHITE

e Needs 2 receptions to surpass Leonard Fournette (178) for the fifth-
most receptions by a running back/fullback in team history.

e Needs1total touchdowns to surpass Cadillac Williams (24) for the
sixth-most, and tie Errict Rhett for the fifth-most, touchdowns from
scrimmage by a running back in franchise history.

e Needs 2 receiving touchdowns to tie Mike Alstott (13) for the most
receiving touchdowns by a running back/fullback in team history.

BUGKY IRVING

e Needs 56 scrimmage yards to reach the 2,000 scrimmage
yards milestone. Irving's next game will be the 22nd of his
career. The only running backs drafted since 2018 with 2,000+
scrimmage yards in their first 22 career games played are
Saqguon Barkley, Jahmyr Gibbs, Josh Jacobs and Jonathan
Taylor.

e Needs 56 scrimmage yards to become the third playerin
franchise history with 2,000+ scrimmage yards in their first 25
career games (Warrick Dunn, Doug Martin).
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BAKER MAYFIELD

¢ Needs 173 passing yards to reach 10,000 regular season passing
yards with Tampa Bay. Playing in his 40th regular season game for
Tampa Bay, Mayfield can join Tom Brady as the only quarterbacks
in franchise history with 10,000+ passing yards and 75+ passing
touchdowns through their first 40 games with the Buccaneers.

¢ Needs 300 passing yards to surpass Doug Williams (10) for the
fourth-most 300-yard passing games in team history.

e Needs 2 touchdown passes to surpass Josh Freeman (80) for the
third-most in team history.

¢ Needs 22 rushing yards to tally the second-most he has accrued in
any single season of his career, trailing only 2024 (378).

ANTOINE WINFIELD JR.

¢ Needs 1.0 sackto break a tie with Adam Archuleta, Bill Bates,
Roman Harper and Derwin James Jr. (18.0 - active) for sole
possession of 11th place all-time in sacks by a defensive back,
since sacks became an official statistic in 1982.

¢ Needs 2 strip sacks to tie Quintin Mikell for the most strip
sacks by a defensive back since at least 2000.

¢ Needs1forced fumble to tie Jairus Byrd, Cedric Griffin, Chris
Harris, Sammy Knight, Michael Lewis, Troy Polamalu and
his father, Antoine Winfield Sr. (13) for the 16th-most forced
fumbles by a defensive back since at least 2000.

WEEK 6 US. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS 17



PRO BOWL BUGGANEERS

Mike Evans (6)......................... 2016, 2018, 2019, 2021,2023, 2024
Tristan Wirfs (4) ..., 2021,2022,2023,2024
Baker Mayfield (2)...........ccoviinnnsnnseesiensnns 2023,2024
Vita Vea (). sesasens 2021,2024
Haason Reddick (2)..........oornienencnnese s, 2022,2023
Teddy Bridgewater (1).........vvirrere s
Lavonte David (1) ...
DeioN JONES (1) ...
Chris GodWIN JL. (1) s
Antoine Winfield Jr. (1)........crrrr e
ALL-PRO BUCCANEERS
Lavonte David (3)..................... 2013 (1st), 2016 (2nd), 2020 (2nd)
Tristan Wirfs (3) ..o, 2021 (1st), 2022 (2nd), 2024 (1st)
Mike Evans (2).........covviiineneneeninnnnnns 2016 (2nd), 2023 (2nd)
Antoine Winfield Jr. (1).......co s 2023 (1st)
Haason ReddiCK (1)........ceceseesseeesssennene 2022 (2nd)
Chris GodWIN (1) ... 2019 (2nd)
(@] [0 [<15] S LB Lavonte David, 35, Born 1/23/1990
R (01U] pToTCTS) E—— CB Benjamin Morrison, 21, Born 3/11/2004
TAlEST..u s ————— OL Charlie Heck, 6'8
3] g10] g (<1) AR RB Josh Williams, S Rashad Wisdom,
S Antoine Winfield Jr., 59
HEAVIEST ... sssssssssssssasssssssssssassssses DLVitaVea, 347 Ibs
LIGNTEST ... cscessssnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses WR Tez Johnson, 165 Ibs
Most Seasons as a Buccaneer............ LB Lavonte David, 14th season
Most NFL Seasons......smmnns LB Lavonte David, 14th season
Most Games Played..... s LB Lavonte David, 203
Most Games Started.......nn LB Lavonte David, 203
TOAl ROOKIES ....oerrrerrsesrssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssasssssssesssssssssssasss 8
Players with 5+ Years Of EXPENHENCE ... ceeessmsssssmssssssssssssssassssesss 19
Players with 10+ Years Of EXPEIENCE ....ssssssssssssssssssssssses 5

_______FIRSTROUN

Rnd (Pick) Player Team Year
1(7) Mike Evans Tampa Bay 2014
1(32) Teddy Bridgewater Minnesota 2015
1(13) Haason Reddick Arizona 2017
1(1) Baker Mayfield Cleveland 2018
1(12) Vita Vea Tampa Bay 2018
1(13) Tristan Wirfs Tampa Bay 2020
1(19) Calijah Kancey Tampa Bay 2023
1(26) Graham Barton Tampa Bay 2024
1(19) Emeka Egbuka Tampa Bay 2025
18
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PLAYERS WITH 12,000+ RECEIVING YARDS AND

100+ TOUCHDOWNS THROUGH FIRST 11 SEASONS

Player Yards Touchdowns
Mike Evans 12,684 105
Marvin Harrison 13,697 122
Randy Moss 13,201 135
Jerry Rice 15,123 146
MOST SEASONS WITH 1,000+ RECEIVING YARDS AND 10+ RECEIVING TD

Player Seasons
1. JerryRice 9
2t. Marvin Harrison 8
2t. Randy Moss 8
2t. Terrell Owens 8
5. Mike Evans 6

MOST CAREER 1,000-YARD RECEIVING SEASONS

Player Seasons
1. JerryRice 14
2. Mike Evans 1"
3. Randy Moss 10
4t. Tim Brown 9
4t. Larry Fitzgerald 9
4t. Terrell Owens 9
4t. Jimmy Smith 9

LONGEST STREAKS OF 1,000-YARD RECEIVING SEASONS

Player (Seasons) Streak
1t. Mike Evans (2014-2024) 1"
1t.  Jerry Rice (1986-1996) 1
3. Tim Brown (1993-2001) 9
4t. Cris Carter (1993-2000) 8
4t. Marvin Harrison (1999-2006) 8
4t. Torry Holt (2000-2007) 8

(]
BUCTANEERS

ALL-TIME RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS
NFL HISTORY

1.JerryRice 197
2.Randy Moss. 156
3.Terrell Owens 153
4. Cris Carter 130
5.Marvin Harrison 128
6. Larry Fitzgerald 121
7.Antonio Gates 16
8.Tony Gonzalez 1
9t. Mike Evans 106
9t. Davante Adams 106
11t. Tim Brown 100
11t. Steve Largent 100
13.Don Hutson 99
14. Rob Gronkowski 92
15.Isaac Bruce 91

MOST RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS - FIRST 11 SEASONS

Player (Seasons) Rec.TD
1. JerryRice (SF,1985-95) 146
2. Randy Moss (MIN/OAK/NE, 1998-2008) 135
3. Marvin Harrison (IND, 1996-2006) 122
4. Terrell Owens (SF/PHI/DAL, 1996-2006) 14
5. Mike Evans (TB, 2014-24) 105
6. Davante Adams (GB/LV/NYJ, 2014-24) 103
Tt. Larry Fitzgerald (ARI, 2004-14) 89
7t. Cris Carter (PHI/MIN, 1987-97) 89
9t. Antonio Gates (SD, 2003-13) 87
9t. Steve Largent (SEA, 1976-86) 87

MOST RECEIVING YARDS - FIRST 11 SEASONS

Player (Seasons) Yards
1. Jerry Rice (SF, 1985-95) 15,123
2. Marvin Harrison (IND, 1996-2006) 13,697
3. Torry Holt (STL/JAC,1999-2009) 13,382
4. JulioJones (ATL/TEN, 2011-21) 13,330
5.  Randy Moss (MIN/OAK/NE, 1998-2008) 13,201
6. Mike Evans (TB, 2014-24) 12,684
7. Andre Johnson (HOU, 2003-2013) 12,661
8. DeAndre Hopkins (HOU/ARI/TEN, 2013-23) 12,355
9. Larry Fitzgerald (ARI, 2004-14) 12,151
10. Brandon Marshall (DEN/MIA/CHI/NYJ, 2006-16) 12,061
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THE ONLY RECEIVER IN |
NFL HISTORY WITH 1,000+ |
nF RECEIVING YARDS IN EACH OF

HIS FIRST 11 SEASONS. EUANS |

MIKE 1S ALSO TIED WITH HALL OF
FAMER JERRY RICE FOR THE |

EUANS wost consecumve 1,000- |
YARD SEASONS OVERALL

CAREER RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAVERS MOST MULTI-RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN GAMES - NFL HISTORY

Player (Current Team) TD Player : Games
1t. Mike Evans (TB) 106 1. Jerry Rice 44
1t. Davante Adams (LAR) 106 2. Randy Moss 36
3. DeAndre Hopkins (BAL) 85 3. Terrell Owens 32
4.  Tyreek Hill (MIA) 83 4t. Marvin Harrison 29
5. Travis Kelce (KC) 79 4t. Cris Carter 29
6t. Mike Evans 24
CAREER RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS 6t. Davante Adams 24
Ry e RO Yards MOST CONSECUTIVE 65-CATCH SEASONS - NFL HISTORY
2. Mike Evans (TB) 12,824 Player Streak
3. Travis Kelce (KC) 12,394 1t. Mike Evans 1
4. Davante Adams (LAR) 12,201 1t. Tony Gonzalez 1
5. Keenan Allen (LAC) 11,563 1t. Travis Kelce 1

4t. Tim Brown 10
CAREER YARDS/RECEPTION - ACTIVE PLAVERS 4t Reggie Wayne b
(minimum 400 receptions)
Player (Current Team /R RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2024 SEASON

1 A.J. Brown (PHI) 15.5 Player (Team) Rec.TD
2. Mike Evans (TB) 15.1 1. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 17
3. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 15.0 2. Terry McLaurin (WAS) 13
4. DK Metcalf (PIT) 14.5 3. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 12
5. Courtland Sutton (DEN) 141 4t. Mike Evans (TB) 1
150-YARD RECEIVING GAMES - ACTIVE PLAYERS 4t MarkAndrews (BAL) R
Player (Team) Games MOST SEASONS WITH 10+ TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS - NFL HISTORY
1. Tyreek Hill (MIA) 16 Player Seasons
2. Mike Evans (TB) 14 1. RandyMoss 9
3t. Davante Adams (LAR) 1 1t. Jerry Rice 9
3t. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 1 . . .
5. DeAndre Hopkins (BAL) 10 St. Marvin Harrison 8
3t. Terrell Owens 8
100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES - ACTIVE PLAYERS 5t. Mike Evans 6
5t. Davante Adams 6
Player (Team) Games 5t. Cris Carter 6

1.  Davante Adams (LAR) 46

2. DeAndre Hopkins (BAL) 42

3. KeenanAllen (LAC) 39 CLICKFOR

4t. Mike Evans (TB) 38 INFORMATION

4t, Travis Kelce (KC) 38 ONTHE
EVANS FAMILY
FOUNDATION
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https://www.mikeevansfamilyfoundation.org/

MOST POINTS SCORED - TEAM HISTORY

BUGCANEERS FRANGHISE
POINTS SGORED LEADER

BUGCANEERS FRANCHISE
REGEPTIONS LEADER

BUGCANEERS FRANCHISE
REGEIVING YARDS LEADER

BUGCANEERS FRANCHISE
REGEIVING TOUCHDOWNS LEADER

22

Player (Seasons) Points
1. Mike Evans (2014-Present) 650
2. Martin Gramatica (1999-2004) 592
3. Michael Husted (1993-98) 502
4. Connor Barth (2009-2015) 477
5. Mike Alstott (1996-2006) 432

Player (Seasons)

QIFNIANNES

MOST RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS - TEAM HISTORY

MOST RECEIVING YARDS - TEAM HISTORY

Yards

Mike Evans (2014-Present)
Chris Godwin (2017-Present)
Mark Carrier (1987-92)

Kevin House (1980-86)
Vincent Jackson (2012-16)

Player (Seasons)

1.
2.
3.
4.
5

12,824
7,318
5,018

4,928
4,326

TD

Mike Evans (2014-Present) 106
Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 39
Jimmie Giles (1978-86) 34
Cameron Brate (2014-22) 33
31

Kevin House (1980-86)

Player (Seasons)

1.
2.
3.
4.
5

-

2

2t.
4t.

MOST RECEPTIONS - TEAM HISTORY

Receptions
Mike Evans (2014-Present) 850
Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 585
James Wilder (1981-89) 430
Mark Carrier (1987-92) 321
Warrick Dunn (1997-2008) 306

MOST SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVNG TOUCHDOWNS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Season) Receiving TD
Mike Evans (2021) 14

. Mike Evans (2023) 13
Mike Evans (2020) 13
Mike Evans (2014) 12
Mike Evans (2016) 12

4t

MOST SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING YARDS - TEAM HISTORY

1.
2.
3.
4.
5

Player (Season) Rec. Yards
Mike Evans (2018) 1,524
Mark Carrier (1989) 1422
Vincent Jackson (2012) 1,384
Chris Godwin (2019) 1,333
Mike Evans (2016) 1,321

Player (Season)

PEAENES

5t.

5t.

5t.

MOST SINGLE-SEASON RECEPTIONS - TEAM HISTORY

Receptions

Keyshawn Johnson (2001)
Chris Godwin (2022)
Chris Godwin (2021)
Mike Evans (2016)

Chris Godwin (2019)
Mike Evans (2018)

Mark Carrier (1989)

106
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BEST OF THE BUNCH

2014 NFL REGEIVING CLASS

GAREER RECEIVING YARDS

(2014 Wide Receiver Class)

Player (Current Team) Receiving Yds
1. Mike Evans (TB) 12,824
2. Davante Adams (LAR) 12,201
3. Brandin Cooks (NO) 9,635
4. Odell Beckham Jr. 7,987
5. Jarvis Landry 7,870
CAREER RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS
(2014 Wide Receiver Class)
Player (Current Team) Receiving TD
1t. Mike Evans (TB) 106
1t. Davante Adams (LAR) 106
3. Brandin Cooks (NO) 60
4. Odell Beckham Jr. 59
5. Allen Robinson 43
100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES
(2014 Wide Receiver Class)
Player (Current Team) Games
1. Davante Adams (LAR) 46
2. Mike Evans (TB) 38
3. Odell Beckham Jr. 27
4. Brandin Cooks (NO) 24
5t. Jarvis Landry 16
5t. Allen Robinson 16

MOST SEASONS WITH 12+ TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS - NFL HISTORY

Player

1. Jerry Rice*

2. Terrell Owens*
3t. Marvin Harrison*
3t. Randy Moss*

5. Mike Evans

*Member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame

Seasons

oo~

MOST SINGLE-GAME RECEIVING YARDS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Opponent, Date) Rec. Yards
1. VincentJackson (vs.NO, 10/21/12) 216
2. Mark Carrier (at NO, 12/6/87) 212
3. Mike Evans (at WAS, 11/16/14) 209
4. Mike Evans (vs. CAR, 1/1/23) 207
5. Antonio Bryant (at CAR, 12/8/08) 200
MOST SINGLE-GAME RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS - TEAM HISTORY
Player (Opponent, Date) Receiving TD

—_

. Jimmie Giles (at MIA, 10/20/85)
2t. Mike Evans (vs. CAR, 1/1/23)

2t. Mike Evans (vs. CHI, 10/24/21)
2t. Mike Evans (vs. NYG, 9/22/19)
2t. Morris Owens (vs. MIA,10/24/76)
2t. Breshad Perriman (at DET, 12/15/19)

WWWwowwpH
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CATCH PERCENTAGE AMONG WIDE RECEIVERS - SINGE 2019

(minimum 300 Receptions)

Player (Team) Catch %
1. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 761%
2. Chris Godwin (TB) 72.4%
3. CooperKupp (SEA) 1.7%
4, Devonta Smith (PHI) 70.7%
5. Adam Thielen (MIN) 701%

YARDS AFTER CATCH LEADERS AMONG WIDE RECEIVERS - SINCE 2019
Player (Team) YAC
1. Deebo Samuel (WAS) 3,248
2. CooperKupp (SEA) 3,012
3. Davante Adams (LAR) 2,957
4. Chris Godwin (TB) 2,710
5. Tyreek Hill (MIA) 2,641

YARDS AFTER CATCH PER RECEPTION AMONG WRs - SINCE 2019

(minimum 300 Receptions)

Player (Team) YAC/R
1. Deebo Samuel (WAS) 8.9
2. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 6.0
3. Chris Godwin (TB) 5.5
4, AJ.Brown (PHI) 55
5. CooperKupp (SEA) 54

CONSECUTIVE GAMES OF 5+ RECEPTIONS - FRANCHISE HISTORY

Player (Dates) Streak
1. Chris Godwin (10/2/22-9/17/23) 16
2. KeyshawnJohnson (12/18/00-12/16/01) 15
3. Keenan McCardell (10/26/03-12/20/03) 9
4. Chris Godwin (1/7/24-10/21/24) 8
CLICKFOR
INFORMATION v TEAM GODWIN
ON THE TEAM
F NDATION
GODWIN /d ou ©
FOUNDATION
24

10th
in the
NFL
with...

REGEIVING
VAIII]ESI

13.9:

RECEIVING YARDS/GAME - SINCE 2019
(Min. 50 Games Played)

Player (Team) RY/G
1. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 961
2. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 86.6
3 Davante Adams (LAR) 84.3
4.  Tyreek Hill (MIA) 827
5.  Stefon Diggs (NE) 78.3
6. CeeDeelLamb (DAL) 781
7.  CooperKupp (SEA) 76.3
8. A.J.Brown (PHI) 76.0
9.  Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 741
10. Chris Godwin (TB) 73.5

MOST GAMES WITH 5+ RECEPTIONS, 50+ RECEIVING YARDS - SINCE 2019

Player (Team) Games
1. Davante Adams (LAR) 63
2. Stefon Diggs (NE) 60
3. Travis Kelce (KC) 59
4. Tyreek Hill (MIA) 57
5. Keenan Allen (LAC) 56
6. Chris Godwin (TB) 55

2024 RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS - WEEKS 1-7

Player (Team) Rec. Yards
1. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN) 620
2. Chris Godwin (TB) 576
3. DK Metcalf (SEA) 568
4. Nico Collins (HOU) 567
5. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 531
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MOST RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Seasons) TD
1. Mike Evans (2014-Present) 106
2. Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 39
3. Jimmie Giles (1978-86) 34
4. Cameron Brate (2014-2022) 33
5. Kevin House (1980-86) 31
MOST RECEIVING YARDS - TEAM HISTORY
Player (Seasons) Yards
1. Mike Evans (2014-Present) 12,824
2. Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 7,318
3. Mark Carrier (1987-92) 5,018
4. Kevin House (1980-86) 4,928
5. VincentJackson (2012-16) 4,326

MOST RECEPTIONS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Receptions
1. Mike Evans (2014-Present) 850
2. Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 585
3. James Wilder (1981-89) 430
4. Mark Carrier (1987-92) 321
5.

Warrick Dunn (1997-2001, 2008) 306

(I E————
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MOST SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING YARDS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Season) Rec. Yards
1. Mike Evans (2018) 1,524
2. Mark Carrier (1989) 1422
3. VincentJackson (2012) 1,384
4. Chris Godwin (2019) 1,333
5. Mike Evans (2016) 1,321

MOST SINGLE-SEASON RECEPTIONS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Season)

Receptions

1. Keyshawn Johnson (2001) 106
2t. Chris Godwin (2022) 104
2t. Chris Godwin (2021) 98
4. Mike Evans (2016) 96
5t. Chris Godwin (2019) 86
5t. Mike Evans (2018) 86
5t. Mark Carrier (1989) 86

MOST 100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Games
1. Mike Evans (2014-Present) 38
2. Chris Godwin (2017-Present) 22
3. Mark Carrier (1987-92) 15
4. Kevin House (1980-86) 14
5. Vincent Jackson (2012-16) 13

MOST YARDS AFTER CATCH AS SLOT RECEIVER - SINCE 2019

Player (Team)

Cooper Kupp (SEA) 1,752
Tyler Boyd (TEN) 1419
Deebo Samuel Sr. (WAS) 1,359

Chris Godwin (TB)
. Davante Adams (LAR)

MOST RECEIVING YARDS AS SLOT RECEIVER - SINCE 2019

[ AN NIES

Player (Team) Rec. Yards
1. CooperKupp (SEA) 3,825
2. TylerBoyd (TEN) 3,647
3. CeeDee Lamb (DAL) 3424
4. Chris Godwin (TB) 3,212
5. Keenan Allen (LAC) 3,021
MOST RECEPTIONS AS SLOT RECEIVER - SINCE 2019
Player (Team) Rec.
1. CooperKupp (SEA) 307
2. TylerBoyd (TEN) 300
3. KeenanAllen (LAC) 285
4t. Chris Godwin (TB) 269
4t. Ceedee Lamb (DAL) 269

MOST RECEIVING FIRST DOWNS FROM THE SLOT - SINCE 2019

Player (Team)

First Downs

1. TylerBoyd (TEN) 175
2. KeenanAllen (LAC) irs!
3. CeeDee Lamb (DAL) 168
4. Chris Godwin (TB) 166
5. Cooper Kupp (SEA) 160
25



MISSED TACKLES
FORCED SINCE 2024 -
4TH IN THE NFL

35.0% FORGED MISSED TACKLE
PERCENTAGE SINCE 2024 - 1ST IN THE NFL

FORCED MISSED TACKLE PERCENTAGE LEADERS - SINCE 2024

Player (Team) FMT%
1. Bucky Irving (TB) 35.0%
2. Kenneth Walker (SEA) 33.9%
3. Jordan Mason (MIN) 33.5%
MOST SCRIMMAGE YARDS BY A ROOKIE - SINGE 2018 HIGHEST 4TH QUARTER YARDS PER RUSH - SINCE 2024
Player (Team, Season) Scrimmage Yards Player (Team) 4Q Rush Avg.
1. Saquon Barkley (NYG, 2018) 2,028 1. Bucky Irving (TB) 5.9
2. Najee Harris (PIT, 2021) 1,667 2. Derrick Henry (BAL) 5.9
3. PukaNacua (LAR, 2023) 1,575 3. Jahmyr Gibbs (DET) 57
4. Buckylrving (TB, 2024) 1,514
5. Ja'Marr Chase (CIN, 2021) 1,476

HIGHEST YARDS PER RUSH AVERAGE BY A ROOKIE - NFL HISTORY

(Min. 175 Rush Attempts)

Player (Team, Season) Yards Per Rush
1t. Adrian Peterson (MIN, 2007) 5.6
1t. Franco Harris (PIT, 1972) 5.6
3. Clinton Portis (DEN, 2002) 55
4. BuckylIrving (TB, 2024) 54
MOST RUSHING YARDS IN A SEASON BY A BUCCANEERS ROOKIE
Player (Season) Rush Yards
1. Doug Martin (2012) 1454 .
2. Cadillac Williams (2005) 78 DR il N it S, ~ - 7 27 ‘
3. Buckylrving (2024) 1122 — —_— S —— s — —
RUSHING YARDS LEADERS - 2024 ROOKIE CL
HIGHEST YARDS PER RUSH AVERAGE- FRANCHISE HISTORY SSHING YARDS LERDERS - 2029 ROOKIE GLRSS
Player (Team) Rushing Yards
Player (Season) Rush Avg. 1. BuckylIrving (TB) 1,359
1. Bucky Irving (2024) 54 2. Jayden Daniels (WAS) 1,015
2. Ronald Jones 11 (2020) 51 3. Tyrone Tracy Jr.(NYG) 907
3. LeGarrette Blount (2010) 50
4t Charles Sims (2015) 49 SCRIMMAGE VARD LEADERS - 2024 ROOKIE CLASS
4t. Doug Martin (2015) 4.9 "
Player (Team) Scrimmage Yards
1. BuckyIrving (TB) 1,944
ONLY SEVEN RUNNING BACKS SINCE 1970 HAVE RECORDED 1,500+ SCRIMMAGE 2. Brian Thomas Jr. (JAX) 1,590
YARDS, 1,000+ RUSHING YARDS, 5.0+ YARDS PER RUSH AND 8+ RUSHING 3. Malik Nabers (NYG) 1477
TOUCHDOWNS IN THEIR ROOKIE SEASON: 4. Brock Bowers (LV) 1432
5. Ladd McConkey (LAC) 1,362
Ay  Bucky Irving (2024) - Round 4, Pick 125 RUSHING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2024 ROOKIE CLASS
NY  Saquon Barkley (2018) - Round 1, Pick 2 Player (Team) RushTD
< Ezekiel Elliott (2016) - Round 1, Pick 4 1. Bucky IBvirygl(T(wAS) 8
. . . . Jayden Daniels
“  Adrian Peterson (2007) - Round 1, Pick 7 3t Tyrone Tracy Jr. (NYG) 5
*=.  Clinton Portis (2002) - Round 2, Pick 51 3t. Bo Nix (DEN) 5
= Mike Anderson (2000) - Round 6, Pick 189 St Isaac Guerendo (SF) 4
5t. Drake Maye (NE) 4

~#  Barry Sanders (1989) - Round 1, Pick 3
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PASSING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team) Pass TD
1. Jared Goff (DET) 12
2. Matthew Stafford il
3t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 10
3t. LamarJackson (BAL) 10
3t. Dak Prescott (DAL) 10
3t. TuaTagovailoa (MIA) 10
PASSING YARDS LEADERS - 2025 SEASON
Player (Team) Pass Yards
1. Matthew Stafford (LAR) 1,503
2. Dak Prescott (DAL) 1,356
3. DanielJones (IND) 1,290
4. Baker Mayfield (TB) 1,283
5. Drake Maye (NE) 1,261
PASSING TOUCHDOWN TO INTERCEPTION RATIO - 2025 SEASON
Player (Team) TD/Int
1t.  Jalen Hurts (PHI) -
1t. Jayden Daniels (WAS) --
1t.  Justin Fields (NYJ) --
3t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 10.0

3t. LamarJackson (BAL) 10.0

WEEKG VS. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS

AVFIELD

1-of-2 OBs with 4,500+ Yards, 40+
TD and a 100+ Passer Rating in 2024
(Joe Burrow)

Joined Brett Faure (1999) as the only QBs

in the last 30 years with game-winning TD

drives in back-to-hack games that began
under 2:30 in regulation.

ALL-TIME PASSING TOUCHDOWNS LEADER - TEAM HISTORY

Player Pass TD
1. Jameis Winston (2015-19) 121
2. Tom Brady (2020-22) 108
3. Josh Freeman (2009-13) 80
4. Baker Mayfield (2023-Present) 79
5.  Vinny Testaverde (1987-92) a4
PASSING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - SINCE 2023
Player (Team) PassTD
1t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 79
1t.  Jared Goff (DET) 79
3. LamarJackson (BAL) 75
4. Josh Allen (BUF) 66
5. Jordan Love (GB) 65

300-YARD PASSING GAME LEADERS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team)
1. Jared Goff (DET)
2. Brock Purdy (SF)
3t. Baker Mayfield (TB)
3t. Geno Smith (LV)
3t. Joe Burrow (CIN)
3t. TuaTagovailoa (SEA)

MOST GAMES WITH 3+ PASSING TOUCHDOWNS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team) Games
1t. Jared Goff (DET) 12
1t. Joe Burrow (CIN) 12
3t. Baker Mayfield (TB) 1
3t. LamarJackson (BAL) 1
5. Jordan Love (GB) 9

PLAYERS WITH 40+ TOUCHDOWN PASSES AND 4,500+

PASSING YARDS IN A SINGLE SEASON:

TOM BRADY (2007, 2020, 2021) PEYTON MANNING (2004, 2013)

DREW BREES (2011, 2012) DAN MARINO (1984, 1986)
JOE BURROW (2024) BAKER MAYFIELD (2024)
ANDREW LUCK (2014) ARRON RODGERS (2011)

PATRICK MAHOMES (2018, 2022) MATTHEW STAFFORD (2011, 2021)
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No. 3 in receiving touchdowns (9)
No. 3 in yards after catch (1,228)
No. 5 in receiving yards (1,006)
No. 5 in receptions (127)

RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS AMONG RUNNING BACKS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team) Rec. Yards
1. Breece Hall (NYJ) 1,224
2. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 1,188
3. Christian McCaffrey (SF) 1,097
4. Alvin Kamara (NO) 1,086
5. Rachaad White (TB) 1,006
RECEPTION LEADERS AMONG RUNNING BACKS - SINCE 2023
Player (Team) Rec.
1. Alvin Kamara (NO) 160
2. Breece Hall (NYJ) 150
3. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 137
4. De'Von Achane (MIA) 130
5. Rachaad White (TB) 127

1-OF-10 PLAYERS IN NFL HISTORY WITH 10+ RUSHING
TOUCHDOWNS AND 10+ RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS
THROUGH THEIR FIRST 3 CAREER SEASONS:

DE'VON ACHANE ALVIN KAMARA
MARGUS ALLEN GHRISTIAN MCCAFFREY
ROGER CRAIG DEEBO SAMUEL
CHUCK FOREMAN BRIAN WESTBROOK
KAREEM HUNT RACHARD WHITE
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YARDS AFTER CATCH AMONG RUNNING BACKS - SINCE 2023

Player (Team) YAC
1. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 1,300
2. Breece Hall (NYJ) 1,255
3. Rachaad White (TB) 1,228
4.  Alvin Kamara (NO) 1135
5. De'Von Achane (MIA) 1103

Player (Team) Games
1. Alvin Kamara (NO) 17
2. Breece Hall (NYJ) 15
3. Christian McCaffrey (SF) 14
4t. De'Von Achane (MIA) 13
5. Bijan Robinson (ATL) 12
6. Rachaad White (TB) 1

CAREER SCRIMMAGE TOUCHDOWNS - 2022 RB CLASS

Player (Team) Scrim.TD
1. Kyren Williams (LAR) 35
2. James Cook (BUF) 32
3. Kenneth Walker Il (SEA) 29
4. Rachaad White (TB) 24
5. Breece Hall (NYJ) 22

CAREER SCRIMMAGE YARDS - 2022 RB CLASS

Player (Team) Scrim. Yards

1. Breece Hall (NYJ) 4126
2. James Cook (BUF) 4,060
3. Kenneth Walker Il (SEA) 3,639
4. Kyren Williams (LAR) 3,632
5. Rachaad White (TB) 3,529

PLAVERS WITH 10+ RUSHING TOUGHDOWNS AND 10+
RECEIVING TOUCHDOWNS SINCE 2022

AY  RACHAAD WHITE

& CHRISTIAN MCCAFFREY
<%  DEVON ACHANE

W DEEBO SAMUEL SR.
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4X PRO BOWL
MOST PRO BOWL SELECTIONS - 2020 DRAFT CLASS

Player (Team) Pro Bowls
1t. Tristan Wirfs (TB) 4
1t.  Justin Jefferson (MIN) 4
1t. CeeDee Lamb (DAL) 4
4. Many Players Tied 2

MOST CONSECUTIVE PRO BOWL SELECTIONS - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Streak
1. Derrick Brooks (1997-2006) 10
2. Warren Sapp (1997-2003)
3t. Mike Alstott (1997-2002)

3t. Gerald McCoy (2012-2017)
3t. Lee Roy Selmon (1979-1984)
6t. Hardy Nickerson (1996-1999)
6t
6t
8t
8t

. John Lynch (1999-2002)

. Tristan Wirfs (2021-24)

. Rondé Barber (2004-06)

. Jimmie Giles (1980-82)
8t. Tony Mayberry (1997-1999)

MOST PASS-BLOCKING SNAPS SINCE 2020

7
6
6
6
4
4
4
3
3
3

Player (Team) PBIk Snaps
1. Alex Cappa (LV) 3,569
2. Jawaan Taylor (KC) 3495
3. JoeThuney (CHI) 3,335
4. Tristan Wirfs (TB) 3,314
5. Laken Tomlinson (HOU) 3,312
LOWEST SACK-PER-PASSING-ATTEMPT PERCENTAGE - SINCE 2020
Team Sack %
1. Buffalo Bills 4.1%
2t. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 4.4%
2t. Kansas City Chiefs 4.4%
4. Green Bay Packers 4.9%
5. Three Teams Tied 5.4%

WEEKG US. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS

HIGHEST-PAID

3X ALL-PRO

Team Sacks
1. Buffalo Bills 133
2. Green Bay Packers 146
3. Kansas City Chiefs 154
4. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 156
5. Detroit Lions 174

PRO FOOTBALL FOCUS OT PASS-BLOCKING GRADES - 2024 SEASON

Player (Team) Grade
1. Tristan Wirfs (TB) 93.7
2. Jordan Mailata (PHI) 917
3. Rashawn Slater (LAC) 904
4. Garrett Bolles (DEN) 88.8
5. Laremy Tunsil (HOU) 88.6
MOST PASSING YARDS/GAME - SINGE 2020
Team Pass Yds/G
1. Kansas City Chiefs 268.3
2. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 266.6
3. Buffalo Bills 2531
3. LosAngeles Chargers 252.5
5. Dallas Cowboys 250.8
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RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

Player (Team)

Rec.TD

1. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET)
2t. Emeka Egbuka (TB)

2t. Rome Odunze (CHI)

2t. George Pickens (DAL)

5. Seven Players Tied

RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS - 2025 SEASON

oo

Player (Team) Rec. Yds
1. Puka Nacua (LAR) 588
2. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 534
3. Justin Jefferson (MIN) 449
4. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 445
5. Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 407

HIGHEST PASSER RATING WHEN TARGETED - 2025 SEASON

(minimum 25 Receptions)

Player (Team) Psr. Rtg.
1. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 145.3
2.  Amon-Ra St. Brown (DET) 1374
3. Jaxon Smith-Njigba (SEA) 133.9
4. Deebo Samuel Sr. (WAS) 125.9
5. Michael Pittman (IND) 1227

10F 4

PLAYERS WITH 20+ RECEPTIONS, 300+
RECEIVING YARDS AND 5+ REGEIVING
TOUCHDOWNS THROUGH 5 CAREER GAMESOVER

THE LAST 50 YEARS:
Ay  EMEKA EGBUKA
§8  JA'MARR CHASE
2 RANDY MOSS
= ROV WILLIAMS

LIIVIVIA

ROOKIE REGEIVING COMPARISON

& EVANS
L GODWIN JR.

‘ MCMILLAN

& EGBUKA

34 REG
37 REC
26 REG

1,051YDS 121D

525YDS 1TD
461YDS 8TD
445YDS 5TD

Player (Team)

1. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 5

2t. AshtonJeanty (LV) 4

2t. Jacory Croskey-Merritt (WAS) 4
3
2

4. Tory Horton (SEA)
5. Nine Players Tied

SCRIMMAGE YARDS LEADERS - 2025 ROOKIE CLASS

Player (Team) Scrim. Yds

1. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 454
2. Omarion Hampton (LAC) 450
3. AshtonJeanty (LV) a1
4. Quinshon Judkins (CLE) 405
5. Cam Skattebo (NYG) 383

RECEIVING YARDS LEADERS - 2025 ROOKIE CLASS

Player (Team) Rec. Yds
1. Emeka Egbuka (TB) 445
2. Tetairoa McMillan (CAR) 351
3. TylerWarren (IND) 307
4. Mason Taylor (NYJ) 175
5. Harold Fannin Jr. (CLE) 173
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—— MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION, PLEASE? —

1062 or

PLAVERS SINCE TACKLES PLAVERS TO RECORD AT

BEGAN BEING TRACKED IN LEAST 40.0+ SACKS, 30+

1994 WITH 1,500+ TACKLES, FORCED FUMBLES AND 10+

40.0+ SACKS AND 10+ INTERCEPTIONS (JULIUS

INTERCEPTIONS (RAY LEWIS) PEPPERS, MO LEWIS, GREG
LLOYD)

GAREER TACKLE LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS

Player (Current Team) Tackles
1.  Bobby Wagner (WAS) 1,888
2. Lavonte David (TB) 1,634
3. Demario Davis (NO) 1425
4, Harrison Smith (MIN) 1125
5. Roqguan Smith (BAL) 1,038
CAREER SOLO TACKLE LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS
Player (Current Team) Solo Tackles
1. Lavonte David (TB) 1127
2. BobbyWagner (WAS) 1,097
3. Demario Davis (NO) 912
4. Harrison Smith (MIN) 826
5. Calais Campbell (ARI) 661

GAREER TACKLE FOR LOSS LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS

Player (Current Team) TFL
1. Calais Campbell (ARI) 191

2t. Lavonte David (TB) 173

2t. Von Miller (WAS) 173 David has been named a team captain for Tampa Bay in 12
4. CameronJordan (NO) 164 . -

5. Khalil Mack (LAC) 143 consecutive seasons and is the longest-tenured player on

CAREER INTERCEPTION LEADERS AMONG ACTIVE LINEBACKERS the Buccaneers roster.
Player (Current Team) INT CAREER FUMBLE RECOUERY LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAVERS

1. Lavonte David (TB) 14

2t. DeionJones (TB) 13 Player (Current Team) FR
2t. Bobby Wagner (WAS) 13 1. Lavonte David (TB) 19
4. Tremaine Edmunds (CHI) 12 2t. Calalls Campbell (ARI) 13
5.. Logan Wilson (CIN) 11 2t. Khalil Mack (LAC) 13

2t. T.J.Watt (PIT) 13

CAREER PASSES DEFENSED LEADERS AMONG ACTIVE LINEBACKERS 5. Bobby Wagner (WAS) 12
Player (Current Team) PD CAREER FORCED FUMBLE LEADERS - ACTIVE PLAYERS

1t. Lavonte David (TB) 72

1t. Bobby Wagner (WAS) 72 Player (Current Team) FF

3. Demario Davis (NO) 59 1. TJ.Watt (PIT) 34

4. Fred Warner (SF) 56 2. Khalil Mack (LAC) 32

5. DeionJones (TB) 53 3. Lavonte David (TB) 31
4. Von Miller (WAS) 27
5. DeMarcus Lawrence (SEA) 21
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HALL OF FAME CALIBER

NOTABLE LINEBACKERS - FIRST 13 SEASONS

Player (Seasons) Tackles  Sacks INT FF_FR
Bobby Wagner (2012-24) 1,838 350 13 7 12
Zach Thomas” (1996-2008) 1,734 205 17 16 8
Derrick Brooks”* (1995-2007) 1,640 13.5 24 23 4
Ray Lewis™* (1996-2008) 1,634 335 28 12 15
Lavonte David (2012-24) 1,602 39.0 13 31 19
Junior Seau” (1990-2002) 1,480 47.0 15 il 16
Brian Urlacher”* (2000-12) 1,361 415 22 il 16
Luke Kuechly*- (2012-19) 1,092 12.5 18 7 8
Patrick Willis- (2007-14) 950 205 8 16 5
Pro Football Reference Data *Won NFL Defensive Player of the Year in that span

A Selected to Pro Football Hall of Fame - Retired after eight seasons

BUCCANEERS ALL-TIME TACKLE LEADERS MOST INTERCEPTIONS BY A LINEBACKER - TEAM HISTORY

Player (Seasons) Tackles Player (Seasons) INT
1. Derrick Brooks (1995-2008) 2,198 1. Derrick Brooks (1995-2008) 25
2. Lavonte David (2012-Present) 1,634 2. Lavonte David (2012-Present) 14
3. Rondé Barber (1997-2012) 1428 3. Dave Lewis (1977-81) 10
4. Hardy Nickerson (1993-99) 1,028 4t. Cecil Johnson (1977-85) 9
5. Shelton Quarles (1997-2006) 985 4t. Richard Wood (1976-84) 9
TAMPA BAY ALL-TIME FUMBLE RECOVERY LEADERS MOST CAREER SEASONS WITH 100+ TACKLES - SINCE 1994

Player (Seasons) FR Player Seasons
1. Lavonte David (2012-Present) 19 1. London Fletcher 14
2. Rondé Barber (1997-2012) 12 2. BobbyWagner 13
3t. John Cannon (1982-90) 1 3. Lavonte David 1"
3t. Cecil Johnson (1977-85) 1 4. Five Players Tied 9
5. Lee Roy Selmon (1976-84) 10

CAREER GAMES PLAYED ... THE CAREER GAMES STARTED ... THE

3RD-MOST IN FRANCHISE HISTORY. 3RD-MOST IN FRANCHISE HISTORY.
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NEWEST MEMBER OF
THE KREWE

SINGLE GAME FF LEADERS AMONG ACTIVE PLAYERS - SINGE 2017

Player (Team, Opponent, Date)

1t. Haason Reddick (AR, at NYG, 12/13/20)
1t. RyanAnderson (WAS, vs. PHI,12/15/19)

1t. Randy Gregory (DAL, vs. PHI,12/27/20)

1t. Jevon Holland (MIA, vs. DEN, 12/27/20)

1t. Foye Oluokun (ATL, at DAL, 9/20/20)

SINGLE GAME SACK LEADERS AMONG ACTIVE PLAYERS - SINCE 2017

i

WWWwwwmm

Player (Team, Opponent, Date) Sacks
1t. Adrian Clayborn (ATL, vs. DAL, 11/12/17) 6.0
1t.  Khalil Mack (LAC, vs. LV, 10/01/23) 6.0
3t. Haason Reddick (ARI, at NYG, 12/13/20) 5.0
3t. ChandlerJones (ARI, at TEN, 9/12/21) 5.0
FORCED FUMBLE LEADERS - SINGE 2020
Player (Team) FF
1. TJ.Watt (PIT) 19
2t. Haason Reddick (TB) 15
2t. Joey Bosa (BUF) 15
4. Myles Garrett (CLE) 14
5. Fred Warner (SF) 13

10F 2 PLAVERS IN NFL HISTORY TO REGORD
3 SACKS AND 3 FORCED FUMBLES
IN A SINGLE GAME

PLAYERS WITH MULTIPLE SEASONS OF
11+ SAGKS AND 5+ FORGED FUMBLES
SINCE HE ENTERED THE LEAGUE IN 2017

SACK LEADERS - SINGE 2020

Player (Team) Sacks
1. T.J.Watt (PIT) 76.5
2. Myles Garrett (CLE) 76.0
3. Trey Hendrickson (CIN) 74.5
4. Nick Bosa (SF) 55.5
5. Micah Parsons (GB) 55.0
6. Haason Reddick (TB) 52.5
7.  Brian Burns (NYG) 520
8. Maxx Crosby (LV) 515
9. Leonard Floyd (ATL) 495
10. Danielle Hunter (HOU) 490
CONSECUTIVE DOUBLE-DIGIT SACK SEASONS - SINCE 2020

Player (Team, Seasons)

1. Myles Garrett (CLE, 2018-24) 5

2t. Haason Reddick (ARI/CAR/PHI, 2020-23) 4

2t. Micah Parsons (DAL, 2021-24) 4
3
3

4t. Danielle Hunter (MIN/HOU, 2022-24)
4t. Nick Bosa (SF, 2021-23)

Ix Second Team All-Pro (2022)
2X Pro Bowl OLB (2022, 2023)

WEEK 6 VS. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS



FEWEST OPPONENT RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS - SINCE 2019

Team Opp. RushTD
1. Pittsburgh Steelers sl
2t. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 72
2t. New England Patriots 72
4. Baltimore Ravens 4
5. DenverBroncos 79

FEWEST OPP. RUSH YARDS BEFORE CONTACT PER RUSH - SINCE 2019

Team Opp. Rush Yds Before Contact/Rush
1. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 1.24
2. Miami Dolphins 1.27
3. Baltimore Ravens 1.29
4, Tennessee Titans 1.30
5. Indianapolis Colts 1.30

WEEKG VS. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS

NO. 1 RUSH DEFENSE

SINCE VEA BECAME A FULL-TIME STARTER

IN 2019

Team Opp. Rush Yards/Game
1. TampaBayBuccaneers 93.7
2. Baltimore Ravens 970
3. San Francisco 49ers 102.6
4. Tennessee Titans 106.6
5. LosAngeles Rams 1093

FEWEST OPPONENT YARDS/RUSH - SINGE 2019

Team Opp. Yds/Rush
1. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 4.0
2. New York Jets 41
3. Tennessee Titans 41
4. San Francisco 49ers 41
5. Baltimore Ravens 41
MOST TEAM SACKS - SINCE 2019
Team Sacks
1. Pittsburgh Steelers 306.0
2. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 291.0
3. LosAngeles Rams 285.0
4. Philadelphia Eagles 282.0
5. DenverBroncos 280.0

MOST SACKS BY A NOSE TACKLE - SINCE 2019

Player (Team) Sacks
1. VitaVea(TB) 32.5
2. Jarran Reed (SEA) 26.0
3. Alim McNeill (DET) 1.5

FEWEST OPPONENT RUSH YARDS PER RUSH - 2025 SEASON

Team Opp. Yards/Rush
1. Cleveland Browns 3.0
2. Seattle Seahwks 3.3
3t. Los Angeles Rams 35
3t. New England Patriots 35
5. Green Bay Packers 3.6
6. Tampa Bay Buccaneers 3.8

3x Defensive Gaptain
2X Pro Bowl NT (2021, 2024)
Ix Super Bowl Champion



SACK LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINGE 2020

Player (Team) Sacks
1. Antoine Winfield Jr. (TB) 18.0
2. DerwinJames (LAC) 15.0
3. Donovan Wilson (DAL) 13.0
4. BrandonJones (DEN) 8.0
5. Harrison Smith (MIN) 75
FORCED FUMBLE LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINGE 2020
Player (Team) FF
1t. Antoine Winfield Jr. (TB) 12
1t.  Marlon Humphrey (BAL) 12
3t. Jessie Bates Il (ATL) 9
3t. Vonn Bell (CIN) 9
QB HIT LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINGE 2020
Player (Team) QBH
1. Antoine Winfield Jr. (TB) 28
2. DerwinJames (LAC) 26
3. Donovan Wilson (DAL) 18
4. Harrison Smith (MIN) 17
5t. Josh Metellus (MIN) 16
5t. Kyle Hamilton (BAL) 16

FORGED FUMBLE + FUMBLE RECOVERY LEADERS - SINCE 2020

Player (Team) FF+FR
1. TJ.Watt (PIT) 28
2. Antoine Winfield Jr. (TB) 21
3t. Myles Garrett (CLE) 19
3t. Haason Reddick (TB) 19
5. Khalil Mack (LAC) 18

The lone defensive back with 10+ sacks, 5+ forced fumbles
and 5+ fumble recoveries through their first four seasons
(since at least 2000)

1of 4 defensive backs with 5.0+ sacks, 10+ takeaways and
400+ tackles since the start of the 2020 season

THE MOST BY
A SAFETY IN

18' FRANCHISE
SACKS wistony

SACK LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINGE 1982

Player (Seasons) Sacks
1. Rodney Harrison (1994-2008) 30.5
2. Rondé Barber (1997-2012) 28.0
3. Brian Dawkins (1996-2011) 26.0
4, Adrian Wilson (2001-12) 255
5. Carnell Lake (1989-2001) 25.0
6. Jamal Adams (2017-24 *as a DB) 215
7. Lawyer Milloy (1996-2010) 21.0
8t. Harrison Smith (2012-Present) 205
8t. LeRoy Butler (1990-2001) 20.5
10. Charles Woodson (1998-2015) 20.0
11. Antoine Winfield Jr. (2020-Present) 18.0

STRIP SACK LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINGE 2000

Player (Seasons) Strip Sacks
1. Quintin Mikell (2003-13) 9
2. Antoine Winfield Jr. (2020-Present) 7
3. Brian Dawkins (1996-2011) 6
4t. Orlando Scandrick (2008-2019) 5
4t. Drew Coleman (2006-2011) 5

(B HITS LEADERS AMONG DEFENSIVE BACKS - SINCE 2000

Player (Seasons) QB Hits
1t.  Harrison Smith (2012-Present) 43
1t. Roman Harper (2006-2016) 43
3. Adrian Wilson (2001-12) 39
4. Malcolm Jenkins (2009-21) 35
5. Mike Hilton (2017-24) 32
6. DerwinJames (2018-Present) 32
7.  KennyVacarro (2013-20) 30
8. LaRon Landry (2007-14) 29
9t. Antoine Winfield Jr. (2020-Present) 28
9t. Vonn Bell (2016-24) 28

WEEK 6 US. SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS



WR
WR
LT
LG

RG
RT
WR
TE
QB
RB

DL
NT
DL
oLB
ILB
ILB
oLB
cB
CcB

P
PK
KO
H

LS
PR
KR
KR

13 Mike Evans

14 Chris Godwin Jr.
78 Tristan Wirfs
68 Ben Bredeson
62 Graham Barton
72 Luke Haggard
77 Charlie Heck

2 Emeka Egbuka
88 Cade Otton

6 Baker Mayfield
7 Bucky Irving

96 Greg Gaines
50 Vita Vea

90 Logan Hall

0 Yaya Diaby

8 SirVocea Dennis
54 Lavonte David
5 Haason Reddick
35 Jamel Dean

27 Zyon McCollum
31 Antoine Winfield Jr.
23 Tykee Smith

9 Riley Dixon

4 Chase McLaughlin
4 Chase McLaughlin
9 Riley Dixon

86 Evan Deckers

19 Kameron Johnson
44 Sean Tucker

19 Kameron Johnson

Rookies Underlined

Connor Bazelak (PS)
Benjamin Chukwuma
Lavonte David
SirVocea Dennis
Yaya Diaby

Emeka Egbuka

Luke Goedeke (IR)
Adam Gotsis (PS)

Nash Hutmacher (PS)
Christian lzien

Calijah Kancey (IR)
Ko Kieft (IR)

2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE

81 Ryan Miller

17 Sterling Shepard 19 Kameron Johnson

70 Benjamin Chukwuma

79 Elijah Klein

65 Dan Feeney

15 Tez Johnson

87 Payne Durham 82 Devin Culp

10 Teddy Bridgewater

1 Rachaad White 44 Sean Tucker 18 Josh Wiliams
DEFENSE

95 Elijah Roberts

92 Elijah Simmons
52 C.J. Brewer

43 Chris Braswell Jr. 58 Markees Watts
57 John Bullock

45 Deion Jones

98 Anthony Nelson

21 Benjamin Morrison 22 Kindle Vildor
25 Jacob Parrish 32 Josh Hayes
29 Christian Izien 24 Sebastian Castro

26 Kaevon Merriweather

SPECIALISTS
15 Tez Johnson 2 Emeka Egbuka 1 Rachaad White
18 Josh Wiliams 2 Emeka Egbuka
1 Rachaad White 15 Tez Johnson

2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

PLAYERS
BAYZ-lak Cody Mauch (IR) m(OW)k
chuck-WOO-muh Chase McLaughlin mick-LOFF-lin
luh-VAWN-tay Kaevon Merriweather KAY-vawn
sir-VAH-see-ay Lorenz Metz (PS) luh-RENTZ
dee-AW-bee Cade Otton AWT-in
eh-MEH-kuh, eh-BOO-kuh Sua Opeta (PS) SOO-uh, oh-PET-uh
GED-uh-kee Jacob Parrish PAIR-ish
GOT-sis Haason Reddick huh-SAWN
HUT-make-er Tykee Smith tie-KEY
1Z-ee-in Tanner Taula (PS) t(OW)la
KAN-see Vita Vea VEET-uh VAY-uh
KEEFT Kindle Vildor VIL-door



2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS ROSTER

(as of 10/6/25)
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age NFL Exp. College Hometown How Acquired
0 Yaya Diaby OLB 6-4 270 26 3 Louisville Atlanta, GA D3-'23
1 Rachaad White RB 6-0 214 26 4 Arizona State Kansas City, MO D3-'22
2 Emeka Egbuka WR 6-1 205 22 R Ohio State Tacoma, WA D1-'25
4 Chase McLaughlin K 6-0 190 29 7 lllinois Cypress, TX UFA (IND)-23
5 Haason Reddick OLB 6-1 240 31 9 Temple Camden, NJ UFA (NYJ)-25
6 Baker Mayfield QB 6-1 215 30 8 Oklahoma Austin, TX UFA (LAR)-23
7 Bucky Irving RB 5-10 195 23 2 Oregon Chicago, IL D4-'24
8 SirVocea Dennis LB 6-0 230 25 3 Pittsburgh Syracuse, NY D5a-23
9 Riley Dixon P 6-4 221 32 10 Syracuse Oneida, NY UFA (DEN)-25
10 Teddy Bridgewater QB 6-2 215 32 11 Louisville Miami, FL FA-'25
13 Mike Evans WR 6-5 231 32 12 Texas A&M Galveston, TX D1-'14
14 Chris Godwin Jr. WR 6-1 209 29 9 Penn State Middletown, DE D3a-'17
15 Tez Johnson WR 5-10 165 23 R Oregon Pinson, AL D7-'25
17 Sterling Shepard WR 5-10 194 32 10 Oklahoma Oklahoma City, OK UFA (NYG)-24
18 Josh Williams RB 5-9 210 25 R Louisiana State Houston, TX FA-'25
19 Kameron Johnson WR 5-10 170 23 2 Barton Rocky Mount, NC FA-'24
21 Benjamin Morrison CB 6-0 190 21 R Notre Dame Phoenix, AZ D2-'25
22 Kindle Vildor CcB 5-11 189 27 6 Georgia Southemn Atlanta, GA UFA (DET)-25
23 Tykee Smith S 5-10 202 24 2 Georgia Philadelphia, PA D3a-24
24 Sebastian Castro S 5-11 203 24 R lowa Oak Lawn, IL PS (PIT) FA-'25
25 Jacob Parrish CB 5-10 198 21 R Kansas State Olathe, KS D3-25
26 Kaevon Merriweather S 6-0 212 25 3 lowa Belleville, MI FA-23
27 Zyon McCollum CB 6-2 199 26 4 Sam Houston State Galveston, TX D5-'22
29 Christian Izien S 5-10 200 25 3 Rutgers Far Rockaway, NY FA-23
31 Antoine Winfield Jr. S 5-9 203 27 6 Minnesota The Woodlands, TX D2-'20
32 Josh Hayes CB 6-0 190 26 3 Kansas State Lakeland, FL D6a-'23
35 Jamel Dean CB 6-1 206 28 7 Aubumn Cocoa, FL D3a-'19
43 Chris Braswell Jr. oLB 6-3 255 23 2 Alabama Baltimore, MD D2-24
44 Sean Tucker RB 5-10 205 23 3 Syracuse Owings Mills, MD FA-'23
45 Deion Jones LB 6-1 222 30 9 Louisiana State New Orleans, LA FA-'24
50 Vita Vea NT 64 347 30 8 Washington Milpitas, CA D1-'18
52 C.J. Brewer DL 6-2 290 27 2 Coastal Carolina Bowdon, GA FA-23
54 Lavonte David LB 6-1 233 35 14 Nebraska Miami, FL D2-'12
57 John Bullock LB 6-0 230 24 R Nebraska Omaha, NE FA-'25
58 Markees Watts OLB 6-1 240 25 3 Charlotte Lancaster, SC FA-'23
62 Graham Barton C 6-5 314 23 2 Duke Brentwood, TN D1-'24
65 Dan Feeney G 6-4 310 31 9 Indiana Orland Park, IL PS (BUF) FA-25
68 Ben Bredeson G 6-5 315 27 6 Michigan Hartland, WI UFA (NYG)-24
70 Benjamin Chukwuma T 6-6 310 24 R Georgia State Austell, GA FA-'25
72 Luke Haggard G 6-7 305 25 1 Indiana Petaluma, CA FA-23
77 Charlie Heck T 6-8 311 28 6 North Carolina Evanston, IL UFA (SF)-25
78 Tristan Wirfs T 6-5 320 26 6 lowa Mount Vemnon, IA D1-'20
79 Elijah Klein G 6-4 319 25 2 Texas-El Paso Mt. Baldy, CA D6-'24
81 Ryan Miller WR 6-2 221 25 2 Furman Jackson, TN FA-23
82 Devin Culp TE 6-4 237 25 2 Washington Spokane, WA D7-24
86 Evan Deckers LS 6-3 252 26 2 Duke Avon, CT FA-23
87 Payne Durham TE 6-5 255 25 3 Purdue Suwanee, GA D5b-'23
88 Cade Otton TE 6-5 247 26 4 Washington Tumwater, WA D4a-'22
90 Logan Hall DL 6-6 283 25 4 Houston Belton, TX D2a-'22
92 Elijah Simmons DL 6-1 335 24 R Tennessee Nashville, TN PS (ARI) FA-25
95 Elijah Roberts DL 6-4 295 23 R Southern Methodist Miami, FL D5'25
96 Greg Gaines DL 6-1 312 29 7 Washington La Habra, CA UFA (LAR)-23
98 Anthony Nelson oLB 6-7 271 28 7 lowa Urbandale, IA D4-'19
PRACTICE SQUAD
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age NFL Exp. College Hometown How Acgq.
16 Connor Bazelak QB 6-3 225 25 R Bowling Green Dayton, OH FA-'25
28 Damarion Wiliams CB 5-10 183 27 3 Houston Miami, FL FA-'25
34 Bryce Hall CcB 6-1 202 27 6 Virginia Harrisburg, PA UFA (NYJ)-24
53 Nick Jackson LB 6-0 235 24 R lowa Atlanta, GA FA-'25
56 Desmond Watson NT 6-5 449 22 R Florida Plant City, FL FA-'25
59 Mohamed Kamara oLB 6-1 253 25 2 Colorado State Newark, N.J. FA-'25
60 Michael Jordan oL 6-6 315 27 6 Ohio State Canton, MI FA-'25
64 Nash Hutmacher DL 64 310 24 R Nebraska Oacama, SD FA-'25
66 Ben Scott oL 6-5 310 24 R Nebraska Honolulu, HI FA-'25
71 Lorenz Metz T 6-9 310 28 1 Cincinnati Neudtting, Germany FA-'24 (IPP)
74 Tyler McLellan T 6-8 355 26 2 Campbell North Charleston, S.C. FA-'25
76 Sua Opeta G 6-4 305 29 6 Weber State Bountiful, UT FA-'25
83 Caden Prieskorn TE 6-5 255 26 R Ole Miss Lake Orion, Ml FA-'25
84 Tanner Taula TE 6-6 255 26 1 llinois State Blue Springs, MO FA-23
85 Garrett Greene WR 5-11 201 23 R West Virginia Tallahassee, FL FA-'25
89 Dennis Houston WR 6-1 190 26 1 Westem lllinois Fort Hood, TX FA-24
97 Adam Gotsis DL 6-4 287 33 10 Georgia Tech Melbourne, Australia FA-24
INJURED RESERVE
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Age NFL Exp. College Hometown How Acgq.
11 Jalen McMillan WR 6-1 192 23 2 Washington Fresno, CA D3b-'24
36 J.J. Roberts S 6-0 195 24 R Marshall Ona, W FA-'25
38 Rashad Wisdom S 5-9 210 24 1 Texas-San Antonio Converse, TX FA-24
41 Ko Kieft TE 6-5 265 27 4 Minnesota Sioux Center, IA D6-'22
51 David Walker oLB 6-2 260 25 R Central Arkansas Stuttgart, AR D4-25
67 Luke Goedeke T 6-5 312 26 4 Central Michigan Whitelaw, WI D2b-'22
69 Cody Mauch G 6-6 303 26 3 North Dakota State Hankinson, ND D2-23
93 Jayson Jones (PS) DL 6-6 340 23 R Auburn Calera, AL FA-'25
94 Calijah Kancey DL 6-0 280 24 3 Pittsburgh Miami, FL D1-23

* = Designated to Return

Head Coach: Todd Bowles
Assistant Coaches: Kevin Carberry (run game coordinator/offensive line coach); George Edwards (defensive pass game coordinator); Larry Foote (outside linebackers/run game
coordinator); Josh Grizzard (offensive coordinator); Kefense Hynson (offensive pass game coordinator); Thomas McGaughey (special teams coordinator); Tim Atkins (assistant
secondary); Cory Bichey (assistant strength & conditioning); Mike Caldwell (inside linebackers); Sarah Evans (senior manager of coaching operations); Joey Fitzgerald (defensive quality
control); Maral Javadifar (director of rehabilitation/performance coach); Rashad Johnson (assistant secondary); Jeff Kastl (assistant tight ends); Thaddeus Lewis (quarterbacks); Bryan
McClendon (wide receivers); Tom Moore (senior offensive assistant); Justin Peelle (tight ends); Skip Peete (running backs); Brian Picucci (offensive line); Anthony Piroli (head strength &
conditioning); Nick Rapone (safeties); Kevin Ross (comerbacks); Jordan Somerville (pass game specialist/assistant quarterbacks); Blaine Stewart (offensive quality control); Charlie
Strong (defensive line); Keith Tandy (defensive/special teams assistant); Chad Wade (assistant strength & conditioning); DeAndre Ward Sr. (assistant strength & conditioning)



2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS ROSTER

(as of 10/1/25)
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate NFL Exp. College Hometown 2025 GP/GS
62 Barton, Graham C 6-5 314 6/1/02 2 Duke Brentwood, TN 5/5
43 Braswell Jr., Chris oLB 6-3 255 10/25/01 2 Alabama Baltimore, MD 5/0
68 Bredeson, Ben G 6-5 315 2/20/98 6 Michigan Hartland, WI 5/5
52 Brewer, C.J. DL 6-2 290 11/22/97 2 Coastal Carolina Bowdon, GA 1/0
10 Bridgewater, Teddy QB 6-2 215 11/10/92 11 Louisville Miami, FL 0/0
57 Bullock, John LB 6-0 230 4/22/01 R Nebraska Omaha, NE 5/0
24 Castro, Sebastian S 5-11 203 10/14/00 R lowa Oak Lawn, IL 0/0
70 Chukwuma, Benjamin T 6-6 310 5/8/01 R Georgia State Austell, GA 5/0
82 Culp, Devin TE 6-4 237 2/2/00 2 Washington Spokane, WA 2/0
54 David, Lavonte LB 6-1 233 1/23/90 14 Nebraska Miami, FL 5/5
35 Dean, Jamel CB 6-1 206 10/15/96 7 Auburn Cocoa, FL 4/4
86 Deckers, Evan LS 6-3 252 2/23/99 2 Duke Avon, CT 5/0
8 Dennis, SirVocea LB 6-0 230 3/9/00 3 Pittsburgh Syracuse, NY 5/5
0 Diaby, Yaya oLB 6-4 270 5/30/99 3 Louisville Atlanta, GA 5/5
9 Dixon, Riley P 6-4 221 8/24/93 10 Syracuse Oneida, NY 5/0
87 Durham, Payne TE 6-5 255 6/15/00 3 Purdue Suwanee, GA 5/1
2 Egbuka, Emeka WR 6-1 205 10/14/02 R Ohio State Tacoma, WA 5/5
13 Evans, Mike WR 6-5 231 8/21/93 12 Texas A&M Galveston, TX 3/3
65 Feeney, Dan G 6-4 310 5/29/94 9 Indiana Orland Park, IL 0/0
96 Gaines, Greg DL 6-1 312 5/6/96 7 Washington La Habra, CA 5/3
14 Godwin Jr., Chris WR 6-1 209 2/27/96 9 Penn State Middletown, DE 2/2
72 Haggard, Luke G 6-7 305 1/3/00 1 Indiana Petaluma, CA 3/3
90 Hall, Logan DL 6-6 283 4/22/00 4 Houston Belton, TX 5/5
32 Hayes, Josh CB 6-0 190 4/24/99 3 Kansas State Lakeland, FL 5/0
77 Heck, Charlie T 6-8 311 11/20/96 6 North Carolina Evanston, IL 5/3
7 Irving, Bucky RB 5-10 195 8/19/02 2 Oregon Chicago, IL 4/4
29 Izien, Christian S 5-10 200 6/8/00 3 Rutgers Far Rockaway, NY 2/0
19 Johnson, Kameron WR 5-10 170 3/17/02 2 Barton Rocky Mount, NC 5/0
15 Johnson, Tez WR 5-10 165 5/8/02 R Oregon Pinson, AL 4/1
45 Jones, Deion LB 6-1 222 11/4/94 9 Louisiana State New Orleans, LA 5/0
79 Klein, Elijah G 6-4 319 4/8/00 2 Texas-El Paso Mt. Baldy, CA 5/1
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 8 Oklahoma Austin, TX 5/5
27 McCollum, Zyon CB 6-2 199 5/3/99 4 Sam Houston State Galveston, TX 5/5
4 McLaughlin, Chase K 6-0 190 4/9/96 7 Ilinois Cypress, TX 5/0
26 Merriweather, Kaevon S 6-0 212 12/20/99 3 lowa Belleville, MI 5/0
81 Miller, Ryan WR 6-2 221 2/20/00 2 Furman Jackson, TN 5/2
21 Morrison, Benjamin CB 6-0 190 3/11/04 R Notre Dame Phoenix, AZ 3/0
98 Nelson, Anthony oLB 6-7 271 3/4/97 7 lowa Urbandale, 1A 5/0
88 Otton, Cade TE 6-5 247 4/15/99 4 Washington Tumwater, WA 5/5
25 Parrish, Jacob CB 5-10 198 2/29/04 R Kansas State Olathe, KS 5/1
5 Reddick, Haason OLB 6-1 240 9/22/94 9 Temple Camden, NJ 5/5
95 Roberts, Elijah DL 6-4 295 12/24/01 R Southern Methodist Miami, FL 5/0
17 Shepard, Sterling WR 5-10 194 2/10/93 10 Oklahoma Oklahoma City, OK 5/1
92 Simmons, Elijah DL 6-1 335 7/26/01 R Tennessee Nashville, TN 3/0
23 Smith, Tykee S 5-10 202 2/18/01 2 Georgia Philadelphia, PA 5/5
44 Tucker, Sean RB 5-10 205 10/25/01 3 Syracuse Owings Mills, MD 5/0
50 Vea, Vita NT 6-4 347 2/5/95 8 Washington Milpitas, CA 5/5
22 Vildor, Kindle cB 5-11 189 12/11/97 6 Georgia Southem Atlanta, GA 2/0
58 Watts, Markees OLB 6-1 240 12/7/99 3 Charlotte Lancaster, SC 5/0
1 White, Rachaad RB 6-0 214 1/12/99 4 Arizona State Kansas City, MO 5/1
18 Williams, Josh RB 5-9 210 6/9/00 R Louisiana State Houston, TX 1/0
31 Winfield Jr., Antoine S 5-9 203 8/16/98 6 Minnesota The Woodlands, TX 5/5
78 Wirfs, Tristan T 6-5 320 1/24/99 6 lowa Mount Vemon, 1A 2/2
PRACTICE SQUAD
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate NFL Exp. College Hometown 2025 GP/GS
16 Bazelak, Connor QB 6-3 225 9/22/00 R Bowling Green Dayton, OH 0/0
97 Gotsis, Adam DL 6-4 287 9/23/92 10 Georgia Tech Melbourne, Australia 0/0
85 Greene, Garrett WR 5-11 201 10/12/01 R West Virginia Tallahassee, FL 0/0
34 Hall, Bryce cB 6-1 202 11/5197 6 Virginia Harrisburg, PA 0/0
89 Houston, Dennis WR 6-1 190 4/24/99 1 Westem lllinois Fort Hood, TX 0/0
64 Hutmacher, Nash DL 6-4 310 5/15/01 R Nebraska QOacama, SD 0/0
53 Jackson, Nick LB 6-0 235 1/5/01 R lowa Atlanta, GA 0/0
60 Jordan, Michael oL 6-6 315 1/25/98 6 Ohio State Canton, MI 2/2
59 Kamara, Mohamed OLB 6-1 253 6/9/00 2 Colorado State Newark, N.J. 0/0
74 McLellan, Tyler T 6-8 355 4/21/99 2 Campbell North Charleston, S.C. 0/0
71 Metz, Lorenz T 6-9 310 3/7/197 1 Cincinnati Neuétting, Germany 0/0
76 Opeta, Sua G 6-4 305 8/15/96 6 Weber State Bountiful, UT 0/0
83 Prieskorn, Caden TE 6-5 255 9/21/99 R Ole Miss Lake Orion, MI 0/0
66 Scott, Ben oL 6-5 310 1/9/01 R Nebraska Honolulu, HI 0/0
84 Taula, Tanner TE 6-6 255 12/6/98 1 llinois State Blue Springs, MO 0/0
56 Watson, Desmond NT 6-5 449 1/5/03 R Florida Plant City, FL 0/0
28 Williams, Damarion CB 5-10 183 7/15/98 3 Houston Miami, FL 0/0
INJURED RESERVE
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate NFL Exp. College Hometown 2025 GP/GS
67 Goedeke, Luke T 6-5 312 11/21/98 4 Central Michigan Whitelaw, WI
93 Jones, Jayson (PS) DL 6-6 340 10/29/01 R Auburn Calera, AL 0/0
94 Kancey, Calijah DL 6-0 280 3/1/01 3 Pittsburgh Miami, FL 2/2
41 Kieft, Ko TE 6-5 265 1/20/98 4 Minnesota Sioux Center, IA 3/0
69 Mauch, Cody G 6-6 303 1/15/99 3 North Dakota State Hankinson, ND 2/2
1M1 McMillan, Jalen WR 6-1 192 12/7/01 2 Washington Fresno, CA 0/0
36 Roberts, J.J. S 6-0 195 9/22/01 R Marshall Ona, W 0/0
51 Walker, David oLB 6-2 260 6/3/00 R Central Arkansas Stuttgart, AR 0/0
38 Wisdom, Rashad S 5-9 210 6/6/01 1 Texas-San Antonio Converse, TX 2/0

*= Designated to Return

Head Coach: Todd Bowles
Assistant Coaches: Kevin Carberry (run game coordinator/offensive line coach); George Edwards (defensive pass game coordinator); Larry Foote (outside

linebackers/run game coordinator); Josh Grizzard (offensive coordinator); Kefense Hynson (offensive pass game coordinator); Thomas McGaughey (special teams
coordinator); Tim Atkins (assistant secondary); Cory Bichey (assistant strength & conditioning); Mike Caldwell (inside linebackers); Sarah Evans (senior manager of

coaching operations); Joey Fitzgerald (defensive quality control); Maral Javadifar (director of rehabilitation/performance coach); Rashad Johnson (assistant
secondary); Jeff Kastl (assistant tight ends); Thaddeus Lewis (quarterbacks); Bryan McClendon (wide receivers); Tom Moore (senior offensive assistant); Justin
Peelle (tight ends); Skip Peete (running backs); Brian Picucci (offensive line); Anthony Piroli (head strength & conditioning); Nick Rapone (safeties); Kevin Ross
(comerbacks); Jordan Somerville (pass game specialist/assistant quarterbacks); Blaine Stewart (offensive quality control); Charlie Strong (defensive line); Keith
Tandy (defensive/special teams assistant); Chad Wade (assistant strength & conditioning); DeAndre Ward Sr. (assistant strength & conditioning)



No.

52
96
90
94
95
92
50

43

98
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37

2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS ROSTER BY POSITION

Name

C.J. Brewer
Greg Gaines
Logan Hall
Calijah Kancey
Elijah Roberts
Elijah Simmons
Vita Vea

Chris Braswell Jr.
Yaya Diaby
Anthony Nelson
Haason Reddick
*  David Walker
Markees Watts

John Bullock
Lavonte David
SirVocea Dennis
Deion Jones

Jamel Dean

Josh Hayes

Zyon McCollum
Benjamin Morrison
Jacob Parrish
Kindle Vildor

Sebastian Castro
Christian Izen
Kaevon Merriweather
* J.J. Roberts
Tykee Smith
Antoine Winfield Jr.
* Rashad Wisdom

Evan Deckers

Riley Dixon

Chase McLaughlin

Graham Barton
Ben Bredeson
Benjamin Chukwuma
Dan Feeney

*  Luke Goedeke
Luke Haggard
Charlie Heck
Elijah Klein

* Cody Mauch
Tristan Wirfs

Devin Culp

Payne Durham
* Ko Kieft

Cade Otton

Bucky Irving
Sean Tucker
Rachaad White
Josh Williams

Emeka Egbuka
Mike Evans

Chris Godwin Jr.
Kameron Johnson
Tez Johnson
Jalen McMillan
Ryan Miller
Sterling Shepard

Teddy Bridgewater
Baker Mayfield

*=On Injured Reserve

Pos.

DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
NT

oLB
OoLB
oLB
OoLB
oLB
OoLB

cB
CB
cB
CB
cB

— nDnnnnnon
2]

~

004040400

TE
TE
TE

RB
RB
RB
RB

WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR

QB
QB

College

Defensive Linemen (6)
Coastal Carolina
Washington
Houston
Pittsburgh
Southem Methodist
Tennessee
Washington

Outside Linebacker (5)
Alabama
Louisville
lowa
Temple
Central Arkansas
Charlotte

Inside Linebacker (4)
Nebraska
Nebraska
Pittsburgh
Louisiana State

Cornerback (6)
Aubum
Kansas State
Sam Houston State
Notre Dame
Kansas State
Georgia Southem

Safety (5
lowa
Rutgers
lowa
Marshall
Georgia
Minnesota
Texas-San Antonio

Long Snapper (1)
Duke

Punter (1)

Syracuse

Kicker (1)

llinois

Offensive Line (8)
Duke
Michigan
Georgia State
Indiana
Central Michigan
Indiana
North Carolina
Texas-El Paso
North Dakota State
lowa

Tight End (3)
Washington
Purdue
Minnesota
Washington

Running Back (4)
Oregon
Syracuse
Arizona State
Louisiana State

Wide Receiver (7)

Ohio State

Texas A&M

Penn State

Barton

Oregon

Washington

Furman

Oklahoma

Quarterback (2)
Louisville
Oklahoma

Ht.

6-2
6-1
6-6
6-0
6-4
6-1
6-4

6-3

6-7
6-1
6-2
6-1

6-0

6-0
6-1

6-1
6-0
6-2
6-0
5-10
5-11

5-11
5-10

6-0
5-10

5-9

59

6-3

6-4

6-0

6-4
6-5
6-5
6-5

5-10

5-10
6-0
5-9

6-1
6-5
6-1
5-10
5-10
6-1
6-2
5-10

6-2
6-1

Wit.

290
312
283
280
295
335
347

255
270
271
240
260
240

230
233
230
222

206
190

190
198
189

203
200
212
195
202
203
210

252

221

190

314
315
310
310

305
311
319
303
320

237
255
265
247

195
205
214
210

205
231
209
170
165
192
221
198

215
215

11/22/97
5/6/96
4/22/00
3/1/01
12/24/01
7/26/01
2/5/95

10/25/01
5/30/99
3/4/97
9/22/94
6/3/00
12/7/99

4/22/01
1/23/90
3/9/00
11/4/94

10/15/96
4/24/99
5/3/99
3/11/04
2/29/04
12/11/97

10/14/00
5/8/00
12/20/99
9/22/01
2/18/01
8/16/98
6/6/01

2/23/99

8/24/93

4/9/96

6/1/00
2/20/98
5/8/01
5/29/94
11/22/98
1/3/00
11/20/96
4/8/00
1/15/99
1/24/99

2/20/00
6/15/00
1/20/98
4/15/99

8/19/00

10/25/01
1/12/99
6/9/00

10/14/02
8/21/93
2/27/96
3/17/02

5/8/02
12/7/01
2/20/00
2/10/93

11/10/92
2/14/95

Age

27
29
25
24
23
24
30

24
25
24
24

27
24

26

32

29

32
30

NFL Exp.
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2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS BY EXPERIENCE

No. Name Pos. Birthdate Age NFL Exp. College
14th Year (1)
54 Lavonte David LB 1/23/90 35 14 Nebraska
12th Year (1)
13 Mike Evans WR 8/21/93 32 12 Texas A&M
11th Year (1)
16 Teddy Bridgewater QB 11/10/92 32 1 Louisville
10th Year (2)
92 Riley Dixon P 8/24/93 32 10 Syracuse
17 Sterling Shepard WR 2/10/93 32 10 Oklahoma
9th Year (3)
65 Dan Feeney oL 5/29/94 31 9 Indiana
14 Chris Godwin Jr. WR 2/27/96 29 9 Penn State
45 Deion Jones LB 11/4/94 30 9 Louisiana State
5 Haason Reddick OoLB 9/22/94 31 9 Temple
8th Year (2)
6 Baker Mayfield QB 2/14/95 30 8 Oklahoma
50 Vita Vea NT 2/5/95 30 8 Washington
7th Year (4)
35 Jamel Dean CB 10/15/96 28 7 Aubum
96 Greg Gaines DL 5/6/96 29 7 Washington
4 Chase McLaughlin K 4/9/96 29 7 lllinois
98 Anthony Nelson OoLB 3/4/97 28 7 lowa
6th Year (5)
68 Ben Bredeson G 2/20/98 27 6 Michigan
77 Charlie Heck T 11/20/96 28 6 North Carolina
22 Kindle Vildor CB 12/11/97 27 6 Georgia Southem
31 Antoine Winfield Jr. S 8/16/98 27 6 Minnesota
78 Tristan Wirfs T 1/24/99 26 6 lowa
4th Year (5)
67 Luke Goedeke T 11/21/98 26 4 Central Michigan
90 Logan Hall DL 4/22/00 25 4 Houston
41 * Ko Kieft TE 1/20/98 27 4 Minnesota
27 Zyon McCollum CB 5/3/99 26 4 Sam Houston State
88 Cade Otton TE 4/15/99 26 4 Washington
1 Rachaad White RB 1/12/99 26 4 Arizona State
3rd Year (8)
8 SirVocea Dennis LB 3/9/00 25 3 Pittsburgh
0 Yaya Diaby oLB 5/30/99 26 3 Louisville
87 Payne Durham TE 6/15/00 25 3 Purdue
32 Josh Hayes DB 4/24/99 26 3 Kansas State
29 Christian lzien S 6/8/00 25 3 Rutgers
94 * Calijah Kancey DL 3/1/01 24 3 Pittsburgh
69 * Cody Mauch G 11/15/99 25 3 North Dakota State
26 Kaevon Merriweather S 12/20/99 25 3 lowa
44 Sean Tucker RB 10/25/01 23 3 Syracuse
58 Markees Watts OLB 12/7/99 25 3 Charlotte
2nd Year (9)
62 Graham Barton C 6/1/2002 23 2 Duke
43 Chris Braswell Jr. OLB 10/25/01 23 2 Alabama
52 C.J. Brewer DL 11/22/97 27 2 Coastal Carolina
82 Devin Culp TE 2/2/2000 25 2 Washington
86 Evan Deckers LS 2/23/1999 26 2 Duke
7 Bucky Irving RB 8/19/02 23 2 Oregon
19 Kameron Johnson WR 3/17/02 23 2 Barton
79 Elijah Klein G 4/8/00 25 2 Texas-El Paso
15 * Jalen McMillan WR 12/7/00 24 2 Washington
81 Ryan Miller WR 2/20/00 25 2 Furman
23 Tykee Smith S 2/18/00 25 2 Georgia
Rookies/1st Year (11)
57 John Bullock LB 4/22/01 24 R Nebraska
24 Sebastian Castro S 10/14/00 24 R lowa
70 Benjamin Chukwuma T 5/8/01 24 R Georgia State
9 Emeka Egbuka WR 10/14/02 22 R Ohio State
72 Luke Haggard oL 1/3/00 25 1 Indiana
83 Tez Johnson WR 5/8/02 23 R Oregon
21 Benjamin Morrison CB 3/11/04 21 R Notre Dame
25 Jacob Parrish CB 2/29/04 21 R Kansas State
95 Elijah Roberts DL 12/24/01 23 R Southern Methodist
36 * J.J. Roberts S 9/22/01 24 R Marshall
92 Elijah Simmons DL 7/26/01 24 R Tennessee
51 * David Walker oLB 6/3/00 25 R Central Arkansas
37 Josh Williams RB 6/9/00 25 R Louisiana State
38 * Rashad Wisdom S 6/6/01 24 1 Texas-San Antonio

*=On Injured Reserve




2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS - HOW THEY WERE BUILT

DRAFT TRADES WAIVERS FREE AGENTS
2012 Lavonte David (2)
2013
2014 Mike Evans (1)
2015
2016
2017 Chris Godwin (3a)
2018 Vita Vea (1)
2019 Jamel Dean (3a)
Anthony Nelson (4)
2020 Tristan Wirfs (1)
Antoine Winfield Jr. (2)
2021
2022 Logan Hall (2a)
Luke Goedeke (2b)*
Rachaad White (3)
Cade Otton (4a)
Zyon McCollum (5)
Ko Kieft (6)*
2023 Calijah Kancey (1)* C.J. Brewer
Cody Mauch (2)* Evan Deckers
Yaya Diaby (3) Greg Gaines (LAR)
SirVocea Dennis (5a) Luke Haggard
Payne Durham (5b) Christian Izien
Josh Hayes (6a) Baker Mayfield (LAR)
Chase McLaughlin (IND)
Ryan Miller
Sean Tucker
Markees Watts
2024 Graham Barton (1) Ben Bredeson (NYG)
Chris Braswell Jr. (2) Kameron Johnson
Tykee Smith (3a) Deion Jones
Jalen McMillan (3b)* Kaevon Merriweather
Bucky Irving (4) Sterling Shepard (NYG)
Elijah Klein (6) Rashad Wisdom*
Devin Culp (7)
2025 Emeka Egbuka (1) Teddy Bridgewater

Benjamin Morrison (2)
Jacob Parrish (3)
David Walker (4)*
Elijah Roberts (5)
Tez Johnson (7)

John Bullock
Sebastian Castro (PIT- PS)
Ben Chukwuma
Riley Dixon (DEN)
Dan Feeney (BUF - PS)
Charlie Heck (SF)
Haason Reddick (NYJ)
J.J. Roberts*

Elijah Simmons (ARI - PS)
Kindle Vildor (DET)
Josh Williams
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TANMPA BAY BUCCANEERS' 2025 PERSONNEL LOG
(By Date)

January 14 - Signed S Marcus Banks, WR Marquez Callaway, CB Dallis Flowers, DL Mike Greene, T
Garret Greenfield, LB Antonio Grier Jr., OLB Daniel Grzesiak, OL Luke Haggard, WWR Dennis
Houston, LB Deion Jones, WR Tanner Knue, T Lorenz Metz, OL Raiqwon O’Neal, QB Michael Pratt,
TE Tanner Taula, RB DJ Williams, and S Rashad Wisdom to future contracts.

January 15 — Signed LB Deion Jennings to a future contract.

January 21 - Signed DL Adam Gotsis and P Jake Julien to future contracts.
March 8 — Re-signed LB Lavonte David.

March 10 — Re-signed G Ben Bredeson and WR Chris Godwin Jr.

March 13 — Released P Jack Browning. Re-signed DL Greg Gaines and OLB Anthony Nelson. Signed
P Riley Dixon, OLB Haason Reddick, CB Kindle Vildor, and LB Anthony Walker Jr.

March 14 — Re-signed QB Kyle Trask.
March 17 — Signed T Charlie Heck.

March 18 — Re-signed CB Bryce Hall.

March 24 — Re-signed WR Sterling Shepard.
March 25 — Re-signed G Sua Opeta.

March 28 — Re-signed DL Eric Banks.

March 29 — Released WR Marquez Callaway, CB Dallis Flowers, OLB Daniel Grzesiak, WR Tanner
Knue.

May 8 — Signed WR Tez Johnson, CB Jacob Parrish, DL Elijah Roberts and OLB David Walker.

May 9 — Signed QB Connor Bazelak, LB John Bullock, T Benjamin Chukwuma, K Ryan Coe, WR
Emeka Egbuka, WR Garrett Greene, DL Nash Hutmacher, TE Anthony Landphere, OL Jake Majors,
CB Roman Parodie, OLB Warren Peeples Jr., S J.J. Roberts, S Shilo Sanders, OL Ben Scott, NT
Desmond Watson and RB Josh Williams.

May 12 — Released LB Deion Jennings and TE Anthony Landphere. Signed LB Nick Jackson and DL
Dvon J-Thomas.

May 14 — Promoted Mike Biehl to Vice President of Player Personnel. Promoted Jeremiah Bogan to
College Scout. Promoted Keairez Coleman to Physical Therapist. Promoted Korey Finnie to College
Scout. Promoted Brett Greene to Senior Video Director. Promoted Dave Hamilton to Vice President of
Performance Science. Promoted Tony Hardie to Director of College Scouting. Promoted Rob
McCartney to Assistant General Manager. Promoted Jordan Morrow to NFS Scout. Promoted Shelton
Quarles to Senior Director of Football Operations. Promoted Samantha Richter to Associate Athletic
Trainer. Promoted Shane Scannell to Director of Player Personnel. Promoted Nick Schmetzer to
Equipment Manager. Promoted Matt Taylor to Video Director. Hired Zach Beistline as the Director of
Football Research. Hired Patrick O’Brien as Performance Dietitian.



June 26 — Signed General Manager Jason Licht and Head Coach Todd Bowles to multi-year contract
extensions.

July 21 — Signed CB Benjamin Morrison.

July 22 — Placed T Silas Dzansi, WR Chris Godwin Jr., G Sua Opeta, QB Michael Pratt and T Tristan
Wirfs on the Physically Unable to Perform List. Placed LB Anthony Walker Jr. on the Non-Football Injury
List. Placed NT Desmond Watson on the Non-Football lliness List.

July 24 — Waived T Silas Dzansi. Placed T Garret Greenfield on the Reserve/Retired List. Signed G
Mike Jordan and T Tyler McLellan.

July 31 — Waived/injured S Marcus Banks and RB DJ Williams. Signed WR Jaden Smith and RB
Owen Wright.

August 2 — Placed OLB David Walker on Injured Reserve. Signed WR Jacob Harris.

August 5 — Waived P Jake Julien. Signed QB Teddy Bridgewater. Removed G Sua Opeta from the
Active/Physically Unable to Perform List.

August 12 — Waived K Ryan Coe and waived/injured QB Michael Pratt. Signed CB JayVian Farr and
RB Jase McClellan.

August 18 — Placed S J.J. Roberts on Injured Reserve. Signed DB Will Brooks.
August 22 — Waived/injured WR Jaden Smith. Signed CB Tre Avery.

August 26 — Waived CB Tre Avery, QB Connor Bazelak, DL C.J. Brewer, S Will Brooks, WR Garrett
Greene, DL Mike Greene, G Luke Haggard, WR Dennis Houston, DL Nash Mutmacher, LB Nick
Jackson, WR Rakim Jarrett, DL Dvon J-Thomas, RB Jase McClellan, T Tyler McLellan, T Lorenz
Metz, WR Trey Palmer, OLB Warren Peeples Jr., OLB Jose Ramirez, S Shilo Sanders, G Ben Scott,
TE Tanner Taula, RB Owen Wright. Waived/injured CB JayVian Farr, CB Tyrek Funderburk, LB
Antonio Grier Jr., C Jake Majors, G Raigwon O’Neal, CB Roman Parodie. Terminated the contracts of
DL Eric Banks, DL Adam Gotsis, CB Bryce Hall, WR Jacob Harris, OL Michael Jordan, G Sua
Opeta, QB Kyle Trask. Terminated/non-football injury LB Anthony Walker Jr. Waived/non-football
illness NT Desmond Watson. Placed WR Jalen McMillan on Injured/Reserve (designated to return).
Activated WR Chris Godwin Jr. and T Tristan Wirfs from the Physically Unable to Perform List.

August 28 — Signed QB Connor Bazelak, DL C.J. Brewer, DL Adam Gotsis, WR Garrett Greene, G
Luke Haggard, CB Bryce Hall, S Jack Henderson, WR Dennis Houston, DL Nash Hutmacher, LB
Nick Jackson, DL Jayson Jones, OL Michael Jordan, OLB Mohamed Kamara, T Tyler McLellan, T
Lorenz Metz, G Ben Scott and TE Tanner Taula to the practice squad.

September 4 — Signed T Luke Goedeke to a multi-year extension.
September 6 — Signed CB Zyon McCollum to a multi-year extension.

September 17 — Placed DL Calijah Kancey on Injured Reserve. Signed DL Elijah Simmons off of the
Arizona Cardinals practice squad.

September 18 — Placed T Luke Goedeke and G Cody Mauch on Injured Reserve. Signed OL Dan
Feeney off of the Buffalo Bills practice squad and promoted OL Luke Haggard to the active roster from
the practice squad. Signed OL Sua Opeta to the practice squad.



September 23 — Placed TE Ko Kieft on Injured Reserve. Promoted C.J. Brewer from the practice squad
to the active roster. Signed TE Caden Prieskorn and NT Desmond Watson to the practice squad.
Released practice squad safety Jack Henderson.

September 30 — Placed S Rashad Wisdom on Injured Reserve. Signed S Sebastian Castro off of the
Pittsburgh Steelers practice squad. Placed practice squad DL Jayson Jones on Practice Squad/Injured
Reserve. Signed CB Damarion Williams to the practice squad



TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS' 2025 PERSONNEL LOG

(By Player and Coach)

Avery, Tre.....ccccvevcereseseerssneenns CcB
Aug. 22 Signed contract
Aug. 26 Waived
Banks, Eric.....ccccceeeeeeecciceneennns DL
March 28 Re-signed
Aug. 26 Released
Banks, Marcus........................ S
Jan. 14 Signed future contract
July 31 Waived/injured
Bazelak, Connor ..................... QB
May 9 Signed contract
Aug. 26 Waived
Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Beistline, Zach........................ Football Operations
May 14 Hired as Director of Football Research
Biehl, Mike.......cccceeeerrrirnranens Football Operations
May 14 Promoted to Vice President of Player Personnel
Bogan, Jeremiah............ccocuueus Football Operations
May 14 Promoted to College Scout
Bowles, Todd............eeeeveennneee Head Coach
June 26 Signed extension
Bredeson, Ben........................ G
March 10 Re-signed
Brewer, C.J....ccccoriicceverrrinnne DL
Aug. 26 Waived
Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Sept. 23 Promoted to active roster
Bridgewater, Teddy................ QB
Aug. 5 Signed contract
Brooks, Will.......ccceeemececeerennnns DB
Aug. 18 Signed contract
Aug. 26 Waived
Browning, Jack.........c.cceeniunes P
March. 13 Released
Bullock, John.......................... LB
May 9 Signed contract
Callaway, Marquez ................. WR
Jan. 14 Signed future contract
March 29 Released
Castro, Sebastian................... cB
Sept. 30 Signed off of the Pittsburgh Steelers practice squad
Chukwuma, Benjamin............ T
May 9 Signed contract
Coe, Ryan.......cccccevveeerrccennnnne K
May 9 Signed contract
Aug. 12 Waived
Coleman, Keairez ................... Football Operations
May 14 Promoted to Physical Therapist
David, Lavonte.....cccccccceveereennnn LB
March 8 Re-signed
Dixon, Riley......ccccoceeimriincnnnes P
March 13 Signed contract
Dzansi, Silas .........ccceeccvvrrnnnne T
July 22 Placed on PUP List
July 24 Waived
Egbuka, Emeka..........cccceeuuee WR

May 9 Signed contract



Farr, JayVian.........ccccvviiniinnns CcB

Aug. 12 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Feeney, Dan ........ccccccvviinninnens oL

Sept. 18 Signed off of the Buffalo Bills practice squad
Finnie, Korey.......ccoceevviiniinnns Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to College Scout
Flowers, Dallis ...........cceeeeennneee cB

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

March 29 Released
Funderburk, Tyrek.........c....... CcB

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Gaines, Greg.......ccoeeevveessensinns DL

March. 13 Re-signed
Godwin Jr., Chris...........c........ WR

March 10 Re-signed

July 22 Placed on PUP List

Aug. 26 Activated from PUP List
Goedeke, Luke.........cccoeueerenn.e. T

Sept. 4 Signed multi-year extension

Sept. 18 Placed on Injured Reserve
Gotsis, Adam ........cccccceeeerenne. DL

Jan. 21 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Released

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Greene, Brett..........cccceviinnnn Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Senior Video Director
Greene, Garrett...........cccccc...... WR

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Greene, Mike .......ccccoeeccmeenenne. DL

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived
Greenfield, Garret................... T

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

July 24 Placed on Reserve/Retired List.
Grier Jr., Antonio.................... LB

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Grzesiak, Daniel...................... OLB

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

March 29 Released
Haggard, Luke.........ccccermrines oL

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad

Sept. 18 Promoted to the active roster
Hall, Bryce......ccccoveemrrsieercnens CB

March 18 Re-signed

Aug. 26 Released

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Hamilton, Dave..........c.ccoceviunens Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Vice President of Performance Science
Hardie, Tony......cccccocerviiurniinnns Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Director of College Scouting
Harris, Jacob.............cc.uu........ WR

Aug. 2 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Released
Heck, Charlie..........ccccccerrenunnne T

March 17 Signed contract



Henderson, Jack..................... S

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad

Sept. 23 Released from practice squad
Houston, Dennis..........ccccoee... WR

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Hutmacher, Nash.................... DL

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Jackson, Nick ......cccceeeeemennnnnns LB

May 12 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Jarrett, Rakim .......cccccceemennnnnns WR

Aug. 26 Waived
Jennings, Deion...................... LB

Jan. 15 Signed future contract

May 12 Released
Johnson, Tez.......cccccvveeemmnnnnnns WR

May 8 Signed contract
Jones, Deion.......cccceveeeeeennnnnns LB

Jan. 14 Signed future contract
Jones, Jayson.........ccccceeenennnee DL

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad

Sept. 30 Placed on practice squad/Injured Reserve
Jordan, Michael ...................... G

July 24 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Released

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
J-Thomas, Dvon......ccccccmmunnnnnn DL

May 12 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived
Julien, Jake ......cccccevrveeeemennnnnns P

Jan. 21 Signed future contract

Aug. 5 Waived
Kamara, Mohamed.................. OLB

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Kancey, Calijah..........c.cceeuuuen. DL

Sept. 17 Placed on Injured Reserve
Kieft, KO.....evvvereeererevereccinens TE

Sept. 23 Placed on Injured Reserve
Knue, Tanner.......ccceeevceeeereennns WR

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

March 29 Released
Landphere, Anthony............... TE

May 9 Signed contract

May 12 Released
Licht, Jason.........cccccevviinrniinnns General Manager

June 26 Signed extension
Majors, Jake........cccocevviiurerinnns oL

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Mauch, Cody .........cccecvrrernnenne G

Sept. 18 Placed on Injured Reserve
McCartney, Rob...........ccceu..en. Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Assistant General Manager
McClellan, Jase.......ccccccreunnnnee RB

Aug. 12 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived



McCollum, Zyon..........ccccveuuun CcB

Sept. 6 Signed multi-year extension
McLellan, Tyler........ccccccvrrnnnnee T

July 24 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
McMillan, Jalen............cccceveeennn WR

Aug. 26 Placed on Injured Reserve/Designated to Return
Metz, Lorenz........ccceeeueceveereennnn T

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived

Aug. 28 Signed to practice squad
Morrison, Benjamin................ CcB

July 21 Signed contract
Morrow, Jordan...........ccecevinens Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to NFS Scout
Nelson, Anthony..........ccccvuuens oLB

March 13 Re-signed
O’Brien, Patrick Football Operations

May 14 Hired as Performance Dietitian
O’Neal, Raigwon oL

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Opeta, Sua......c.ccevveriiersiennnns G

March 25 Re-signed

July 22 Placed on PUP List

Aug. 5 Removed from PUP List

Aug. 26 Released

Sept. 18 Signed to practice squad
Palmer, Trey.......cccceeecmrinncnnes WR

Aug. 26 Waived
Parodie, Roman............cccuuuueee cB

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived/injured
Parrish, Jacob............ceeeeunneee cB

May 8 Signed contract
Peeples Jr., Warren................. oLB

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived
Pratt, Michael..........ccccceerernnneee QB

Jan. 14 Signed future contract

July 22 Placed on PUP List

Aug. 12 Waived/injured
Prieskorn, Caden.................... TE

Sept. 23 Signed to practice squad
Quarles, Shelton..................... Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Senior Director of Football Operations
Ramirez, Jose...........cccccuuuneeee OLB

Aug. 26 Waived
Reddick, Haason..................... OLB

March 13 Signed contract
Richter, Samantha.................. Football Operations

May 14 Promoted to Associate Athletic Trainer
Roberts, Elijah ........................ DL

May 8 Signed contract
Roberts, J.J...ccccceveviiieicccnne S

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 18 Placed on Injured Reserve
Sanders, Shilo.............ccccc...... S

May 9 Signed contract

Aug. 26 Waived



Scannell, Shane.......
May 14
Schmetzer, Nick......
May 14
Scott, Ben................
May 9
Aug. 26
Aug. 28
Shepard, Sterling....
March 24
Simmons, Elijah......
Sept. 17
Smith, Jaden...........
July 31
Aug. 22
Taula, Tanner..........
Jan. 14
Aug. 26
Aug. 28
Taylor, Matt .............
May 14
Trask, Kyle ..............
March 14
Aug. 26
Vildor, Kindle ..........
March 13
Walker Jr., Anthony
March. 13
July 22
Aug. 26
Walker, David..........
May 8
Watson, Desmond ..
May 9
July 22
Aug. 26
Sept. 23
Williams, Damarion
Sept. 30
Williams, DJ ............
Jan. 14
July 31
Williams, Josh.........
May 9
Wisdom, Rashad.....
Jan. 14
Sept. 30
Wright, Owen
July 31
Aug. 26
Wirfs, Tristan...........
July 22
Aug. 26

................ Football Operations

Promoted to Director of Player Personnel

................ Football Operations
Promoted to Equipment Manager

Signed contract
Waived
Signed to practice squad

................ DL

Signed contract
Waived/injured

Signed future contract

Waived

Signed to practice squad
................ Football Operations

Promoted to Video Director

Re-signed
Released

Signed contract
................ LB
Signed contract
Placed on Non-Football Injury List
Released/Non-Football Injury
................ oLB
Signed contract

Signed contract
Placed on Non-Football lliness List
Waived/Non-Football lliness
Signed to practice squad
................ CB
Signed to practice squad
Signed future contract
Waived/injured
................ RB
Signed contract

Signed future contract
Placed on Injured Reserve
RB

Signed contract

Waived

Placed on PUP List
Activated from PUP List



2025 TAMPA BAY BUCCANEERS REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

RUSHING No Yds Avg Lg TD
2025 RECORD -- WON: 4 LOST: 1 Irving 7 237 3.3 16 0
Aug 9 w 29-7 at Cincinnati 60,488 White 37 149 4.0 16 3
Aug 16 w 17-14 at Jacksonville 64,224 Mayfield 19 144 76 33 0
Aug 23 L 19-23 MIAMI 61,480 Egbuka 2 9 4.5 9 0
Johnson, T. 2 7 3.5 5 0
Sept 7 w 23-20 at Atlanta 71,610 Tucker 4 5 1.3 3 0
Sept 15 w 20-19 at Houston 71,580 Shepard 2 1 0.5 6 0
Sept 21 w 29-27 N.Y. JETS 62,872 BUCCANEERS 137 552 4.0 33 3
Sept 28 L 25-31 PHILADELPHIA 64.122 OPPONENTS 122 462 3.8 31 4
Oct 5 w 38-35 at Seattle 68,804
Oct 12 SAN FRANCISCO
Oct 20 at Detroit
Oct 26 at New Orleans
-- bye week --
Nov 9 NEW ENGLAND
Nov 16 at Buffalo RECEIVING No Yds Avg Lg TD
Nov 23 at L.A. Rams Egbuka 25 445 17.8 77t 5
Nov 30 ARIZONA Irving 19 193 10.2 72t 2
Dec 7 NEW ORLEANS Shepard 17 191 11.2 24 1
Dec 11 ATLANTA Evans 14 140 10.0 22 1
Dec 21 at Carolina White 12 64 53 14 0
Dec 28 at Miami Otton 10 115 11.5 27 0
Jan 4 CAROLINA Godwin 6 52 8.7 13 0
Johnson, T. 5 67 13.4 27 0
Tucker 3 -4 -1.3 3 0
BUCCANEERS OPPONENTS Miller 1 20 20.0 20t 1
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 103 99 BUCCANEERS 112 1283 1.5 77t 10
Rushing 29 23 OPPONENTS 109 1173 10.8 53 10
Passing 58 64
Penalty 16 12
3rd Down: Made/Att. 27165 22/58
3rd Down Pct. 41.5% 37.9%
4th Down: Made/Att. 3/5 5/10
4th Down Pct. 60.0% 50.0%
POSSESSION AVG. 31:50 28:10 INTERCEPTIONS No Yds Avg Lg TD
TOTAL NET YARDS 1769 1554 Dean 1 55 55.0 55t 1
Avg. Per Game 353.8 310.8 David 1 3 3.0 3 0
Total Plays 318 292 BUCCANEERS 2 58 29.0 55t 1
Avg. Per Play 5.6 5.3 OPPONENTS 1 0 0.0 0 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 552 462
Avg. Per Game 110.4 92.4
Total Rushes 137 122
NET YARDS PASSING 1217 1092
Avg. Per Game 243.4 218.4
Sacked/Yards Lost 9/66 10/81 PUNTING No Yds Avg Net TB In20 Lg Bk
Gross Yards 1283 1173 Dixon 18 821 45.6 34.1 2 4 62 2
Att./Completions 172/112 160/109 BUCS 20 821 411 34.1 2 4 62 2
Completion Pct. 65.1% 68.1% OPPONENTS 17 841 49.5 38.9 1 7 63 0
Had Intercepted 1 2
PUNTS/AVERAGE 20/41.0 17/49.5
NET PUNTING AVERAGE 34.1 38.9
PENALTIES/YARDS 35/306 36/320
FUMBLES/FUMBLES LOST 41 512
TOUCHDOWNS 14 16 PUNT RETURNS Ret FC Yds Avg Lg TD
Rushing 3 4 Johnson, K. 10 3 159 15.9 54 0
Passing 10 10 BUCCANEERS 10 3 159 15.9 54 0
Returns 1 2 OPPONENTS 6 4 99 16.5 53 0
SCORE BY QUARTERS 1 2 3 4 OT TOTAL
BUCCANEERS 16 47 39 33 0 135
OPPONENTS 34 23 24 51 0 132
KICKOFF RETURNS Ret Yds Avg Lg TD
SCORING T R P Rt PAT 2P FG S PTS Tucker 12 285 23.8 35 0
McLaughlin 0 0 0 0 1112 0 12/15 0 47 Williams 5 129 25.8 28 0
Egbuka 5 0 5 0 0/0 1 0/0 0 32 Johnson, K. 4 84 21.0 25 0
White 3 3 0 0 0/0 0 0/0 0 18 BUCCANEERS 21 498 237 35 0
Irving 2 0 2 0 0/0 0 0/0 0 12 OPPONENTS 27 733 271 50 0
Dean 1 0 0 1 0/0 0 0/0 0 6
Evans 1 0 1 0 0/0 0 0/0 0 6
Miller 1 0 1 0 0/0 0 0/0 0 6
Shepard 1 0 1 0 0/0 0 0/0 0 6
Merriweather 0 0 0 0 0/0 0 0/0 1 2
BUCCANEERS 14 3 10 1 1112 12 12115 1 135 FIELD GOALS 119 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ Lg
OPPONENTS 16 4 10 2 15/15 0/ 719 0 132 McLaughlin 0/0 n 5/6 2/4 4/4 65
BUCCANEERS 0/0 17 5/6 2/4 4/4 65
SACKS: Vea 2.0, David 1.5, Diaby 1.0, Gaines 1.0, Parrish 1.0, Reddick 1.0, Smith 1.0, Winfield 1.0, OPPONENTS 0/0 0/0 4/4 2/4 17 42
Roberts 0.5. B! 10.0, O 9.0.
McLaughlin: (48G, 44WL) (38RU) (54G, 33G, 28G, 55G, 43B, 36G) (42G, 65G, 58G) (30G, 36G, 39G)
FUM/LOST: Mayfield 3/0, Irving 1/1.
OPPONENTS: (41G, 36G, 44WR) (35G, 53G) (38G, 42G) (39G) (44WL)
PASSING Att Comp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% INT INT% Lg Sack/Lost Rating
Mayfield 172 112 1283 65.1 7.46 10 5.8 1 0.6 77t 9/66 104.4
BUCCANEERS 172 112 1283 65.1 7.46 10 58 1 0.6 77t 9/6 104.4
OPPONENTS 160 109 1173 68.1 7.33 10 6.3 2 1.3 53 10/81 105.0



2025 BUCCANEERS REGULAR SEASON DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

Tackles Sacks Interceptions Fumbles
Player Solo Ast.Total TFL |Sack Yds QBH | INT Yds TD PD FF FR Yds TD
Tykee Smith 22 17 39 2 1.0 9.0 1 - - - 6 - 1 - -
Lavonte David 17 17 34 4 1.5 8.0 4 1 3 - 2 - - - -
SirVocea Dennis 23 10 33 4 - - 2 - - - 2 - - - -
Zyon McCollum 27 4 31 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - -
Jacob Parrish 15 6 21 3 1.0 10.0 2 - - - 2 - - - -
Antoine Winfield Jr. 11 7 18 3 1 8.0 3 - - - 2 1 - - -
Yaya Diaby 10 4 14 3 1.0 7.0 5 - - - - - - - -
Haason Reddick 7 6 13 3 1.0 9.0 3 - - - 1 - - - -
Jamel Dean 11 1 12 - - - - 1 55 1 4 - - - -
Vita Vea 6 4 10 2 2.0 18.0 2 - - - - - 1 0 0
Logan Hall 3 6 9 - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
Benjamin Morrison 5 0 5 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - -
Kindle Vildor 4 1 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Chris Braswell 4 0 4 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Anthony Nelson 4 0 4 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - -
Greg Gaines 2 1 3 1 1.0 8.0 1 - - - - - - - -
Elijah Roberts 2 1 3 1 0.5 4.0 2 - - - 1 - - - -
Deion Jones 1 1 2 - - - - - - - - - - -
Calijah Kancey 1 0 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Kaevon Merriweather 1 0 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Elijah Simmons 1 0 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Totals 177 86 263 33 |10.0 81.0 25 2 58 1 23 2 2 0 0
2025 REGULAR SEASON SPECIAL TEAMS STATISTICS
Tackles Fumbles Blocked Kicks
Player Solo Ast. Total FF FR TD FG PAT Punt
John Bullock 2 4 6 - - - 0 0 0
Deion Jones 3 2 5 - - - 0 0 0
Kaevon Merriweather 3 2 5 - - - Totals 0 0 0
Ryan Miller 3 1 4 - - -
Josh Hayes 2 2 4 - - -
Anthony Nelson 2 2 4 - - - Own Fumbles
Markees Watts 0 4 4 - - - Total Lost OR OOB
Ko Kieft 1 2 3 - - - Baker Mayfield 3 0 3 0
Rashad Wisdom 1 2 3 - - - Bucky Irving 1 1 0 0
Chris Braswell 2 0 2 - - - Totals 4 1 3 0
Payne Durham 1 1 2 - - -
Jacob Parrish 0 2 2 - - -
Christian Izien 1 0 1 - - - Miscellaneous Tackles/FRs
Kam Johnson 1 0 1 - - - SOLO AST FF FR
Chase McLaughlin 0 1 1 - - - Graham Barton 0 0 0 1
Totals 22 25 47 o ] ] Baker Mayfield 0 0 0 1
Rachaad White 0 0 0 1
Return Touchdowns Totals 0 0 0 3
55-yard interception return by Jamel Dean, vs. NYJ, 9/21/25

Safeties
Kaevon Merriweather, vs. PHI, 9/28/25







2025 BUCCANEERS PARTICIPATION CHART

Legel

nd

Legend
DNP = Did Not Play

Position Abbreviation Indicates Start (e.g. RCB indicates started at right cornerback) P = Played IA = Inactive IR = Injured Reserve RES = Reserve PS = Practice Squad
N = Not on Roster PUP = Res./Phys. Unable to Perform NFI = Res./Non-Football-Injury COV = Reserve/COVID-19 OPT = Reserve/Opt Out PSE = Practice Squad Elevated
p 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12 13 14 15 16 17
o G G @atl | @hou NYJ PHI @sea SF @det | @no NE @buf | @lar ARI NO ATL @car | @mia [ CAR
Player S P S
Barton, Graham C 5 5 0 0|LT LT LT C C
Bazelak, Connor QB 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Braswell, Chris OLB 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
Bredeson, Ben G 5 5 0 o[C C C LG LG
Brewer, C.J. DL 1 0 0 1|Ps PS PS 1A P
Bridgewater, Teddy QB 0 0 5 0[DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Bullock, John LB 5 0 0 o|P P P P P
Castro, Sebastian S 0 0 1 0[N N N N DNP
Chukwuma, Benjamin T 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
Culp, Devin TE 2 0 0 3[IA 1A 1A P P
David, Lavonte LB 5 5 0 o|LB LB LB LB LB
Dean, Jamel CB 4 4 0 1|CB CB CB CB 1A
Deckers, Evan LS 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
Dennis, SirVocea LB 5 5 0 o(LB LB LB LB LB
Diaby, Yaya OoLB 5 5 0 0|OLB OLB OoLB OLB OoLB
Dixon, Riley P 5 0 0 o|P P P P P
Durham, Payne TE 5 1 0 0|TE P P P P
Egbuka, Emeka WR 5 5 0 0[WR WR WR WR WR
Evans, Mike WR 3 3 0 2|WR WR WR 1A 1A
Feeney, Dan G 0 0 3 0 N DNP DNP DNP
Gaines, Greg DL 5 3 0 0|P P DL DL DL
Godwin, Chris WR 2 2 0 3[IA 1A 1A WR WR
Goedeke, Luke T 2 2 0 O[RT RT IR IR IR
Gotsis, Adam DL 0 0 1 0[PSE-DN|PS PS PS PS
Greene, Garrett WR 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Haggard, Luke G 3 3 0 0|PS PS RG RG RG
Hall, Bryce CB 0 0 0 0[PS PS PS PS PS
Hall, Logan DL 5 5 0 o(DL DL DL DL DL
Hayes, Josh CB 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
Heck, Charlie T 5 3 0 0[P P RT RT RT
Henderson, Jack S 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS N N
Houston, Dennis WR 0 0 0 o[PS PS PS PS PS
Hutmacher, Nash DL 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Irving, Bucky RB 4 4 0 1|RB RB RB RB 1A
Izien, Christian S 2 0 0 3|IA P P 1A 1A
Jackson, Nick LB 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Johnson, Kameron WR 5 0 0 o(P P P P P
Johnson, Tez WR 4 1 0 1|P 1A P WR P
Jones, Deion LB 5 0 0 0P P P P P
Jones, Jayson DL 0 0 0 o[PS PS PS PS PS-IR
Jordan, Michael oL 2 2 0 0[PSE-LG|PSE-LG|PS PS PS
Kamara, Mohamed OLB 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Kancey, Calijah DL 2 2 0 0|DL DL IR IR IR
Kieft, Ko TE 3 0 0 ofP P P IR IR
Klein, Elijah G 5 1 0 0|P P LG P P
Mauch, Cody G 2 2 0 0[RG RG IR IR IR
Mayfield, Baker QB 5 5 0 o|QB QB QB QB QB
McCollum, Zyon CB 5 5 0 0|CB CB CcB CB CB
McLaughlin, Chase K 5 0 0 o(P P P P P
McLellan, Tyler T 0 0 1 o[PS PS PSE-DN|PS PS
McMillan, Jalen WR 0 0 0 0[IR IR IR IR IR
Merriweather, Kaevon S 5 0 0 ofP P P P P
Metz, Lorenz T 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Miller, Ryan WR 5 2 0 0[P P WR P WR
Morrison, Benjamin CB 3 0 0 2(1A P P P 1A
Nelson, Anthony oLB 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
Otton, Cade TE 5 5 0 0|TE TE TE TE TE
Parrish, Jacob cB 5 1 0 o|P P P P CB
Prieskorn, Caden TE 0 0 0 0[N N N PS PS
Reddick, Haason OLB 5 5 0 0|OLB OoLB OLB OoLB OLB
Roberts, Elijah DL 5 0 0 o|P P P P P
Roberts, J.J. S 0 0 0 0[IR IR IR IR IR
Scott, Ben OL 0 0 0 0[PS PS PS PS PS
Shepard, Sterling WR 5 1 0 o|P WR P P P
Simmons, Elijah DL 3 0 0 0[N N P P P
Smith, Tykee S 5 5 0 0|S S S S S
Taula, Tanner TE 0 0 0 0|PS PS PS PS PS
Tucker, Sean RB 5 0 0 ofP P P P P
Vea, Vita DL 5 5 0 ONT NT NT NT NT
Vildor, Kindle CB 2 0 0 3[IA P IA 1A P
Walker, David OoLB 0 0 0 0|IR IR IR IR IR
Watts, Markees OLB 5 0 0 0|P P P P P
White, Rachaad RB 5 1 0 o|P P P P RB
Williams, Damarion CB 0 0 0 0[N N N N PS
Williams, Josh RB 1 0 0 4]1A 1A 1A 1A P
Winfield, Antoine Jr. S 5 5 0 0|S S S S S
Wirfs, Tristan T 2 2 0 3[IA 1A 1A LT LT
Wisdom, Rashad S 2 0 0 2|P 1A 1A P IR




THE LAST TIME

(Regular Season Only, * Denotes Only Time Accomplished)

-—- INDIVIDUAL ---

100 YARDS RUSHING

By Buccaneers --- 113 by Bucky Irving, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- 106 by Kareem Hunt, at Kansas City, 11/4/24

TWO 100-YARD RUSHERS IN SAME GAME

By Buccaneers --- 128 by Mike Alstott and 115 by Warrick Dunn, vs. Minnesota, 11/1/98 *
By Opponents --- 152 by DeAngelo Williams and 110 by Jonathan Stewart, vs. Carolina, 10/18/09

150 YARDS RUSHING

By Buccaneers --- 152 by Bucky Irving, at Carolina, 12/1/24
By Opponents --- 169 by Derrick Henry, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24

200 YARDS RUSHING

By Buccaneers --- 235 by Doug Martin, at Philadelphia, 11/22/15
By Opponents --- 215 by Barry Sanders, vs. Detroit, 10/12/97

300 YARDS PASSING

By Buccaneers --- 379 by Baker Mayfield, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- 341 by Sam Darnold, at Seattle, 10/5/25

400 YARDS PASSING

By Buccaneers --- 423 by Tom Brady, vs. Carolina, 1/1/23
By Opponents --- 509 by Kirk Cousins, at Atlanta, 10/3/24

100 YARDS RECEIVING

By Buccaneers --- 163 by Emeka Egbuka, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- 132 by Jaxon Smith-Njigba, at Seattle, 10/5/25

TWO 100-YARD RECEIVERS IN SAME GAME

By Buccaneers --- 102 yard by Bucky Irving and 101 yards by Emeka Egbuka, vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25
By Opponents --- 154 by Drake London and 105 by Darnell Mooney, at Atlanta, 10/3/24

150 YARDS RECEIVING

By Buccaneers --- 163 by Emeka Egbuka, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- 154 by Drake London, at Atlanta, 10/3/24

200 YARDS RECEIVING

By Buccaneers --- 207 by Mike Evans, vs. Carolina, 1/1/23
By Opponents --- 163 by Calvin Ridley, at Atlanta, 12/20/20



THE LAST TIME (cont.)

10 OR MORE RECEPTIONS
By Buccaneers --- 11 by Chris Godwin, at New Orleans, 10/13/24
By Opponents --- 10 by Garrett Wilson, vs. New York Jets, 9/21/25

FIVE TOUCHDOWN PASSES

By Buccaneers --- Baker Mayfield, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- Lamar Jackson, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24

FOUR TOUCHDOWN PASSES

By Buccaneers --- Baker Mayfield (5), vs. Carolina, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- Sam Darnold, at Seattle, 10/5/25

THREE TOUCHDOWN PASSES

By Buccaneers --- Baker Mayfield, at Atlanta, 9/7/25
By Opponents --- Sam Darnold (4), at Seattle, 10/5/25

FOUR TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

By Buccaneers --- Jimmie Giles, at Miami, 10/20/85 *
By Opponents --- Jerry Rice, vs. San Francisco, 11/14/93

THREE TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

By Buccaneers --- Mike Evans, vs. Carolina, 1/1/23
By Opponents --- Tyreek Hill, vs. Kansas City, 11/29/20

TWO TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

By Buccaneers --- Emeka Egbuka, at Atlanta, 9/7/25
By Opponents --- A.J. Barner, at Seattle, 10/5/25

THREE RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

By Buccaneers --- Leonard Fournette, at Indianapolis, 11/28/21
By Opponents --- Cam Newton, vs. Carolina, 12/4/11

TWO RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

By Buccaneers --- Rachaad White, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- Jayden Daniels, vs. Washington, 9/8/24

ONE RUSHING TOUCHDOWN AND ONE RECEIVING TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- Rachaad White, vs. Las Vegas, 12/8/24
By Opponents --- Christian McCaffrey, at San Francisco, 12/11/22

FOUR FIELD GOALS

By Buccaneers --- Chase McLaughlin (5), vs. New York Jets, 9/21/25
By Opponents --- Blake Grupe, vs. New Orleans, 1/5/25



THE LAST TIME (cont.)

THREE FIELD GOALS

By Buccaneers --- Chase Mclaughlin, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- Blake Grupe (4), vs. New Orleans, 1/5/25

TWO INTERCEPTIONS

By Buccaneers --- Jamel Dean, at New Orleans, 9/18/22

By Opponents --- Marlon Humphrey, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24
TWO SACKS

By Buccaneers --- Vita Vea, vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25

By Opponents --- Dondrea Mitchell, vs. Denver, 9/22/24
THREE SACKS

By Buccaneers --- Devin White, at Atlanta, 12/20/20

By Opponents --- Aidan Hutchinson (4.5), at Detroit, 9/15/24
RUN OF 25 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 33 by Baker Mayfield, vs. New York Jets, 9/21/25
By Opponents --- 31 by Kenneth Walker, at Seattle, 10/5/25
RUN OF 50 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 54 by Bucky Irving, at L.A. Chargers, 12/15/24
By Opponents --- 81 by Derrick Henry, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24

RECEPTION OF 50 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 57 by Emeka Egbuka, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- 53 by Jaxon Smith-Njigba, at Seattle, 10/5/25

RECEPTION OF 75 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 77t by Emeka Egbuka, vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25
By Opponents --- 76t by Brandon Aiyuk, at San Francisco, 11/19/23

FIELD GOAL OF 50 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 65 and 58 by Chase McLaughlin, vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25
By Opponents --- 58 and 58 by Brandon Aubrey, at Dallas, 12/22/24

PUNT OF 70 OR MORE YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 74 by Jake Camarda, at Carolina, 1/7/24

By Opponents --- 70 by Brandon Mann, vs. Philadelphia, 9/29/24

KICKOFF RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 89 yards by Micheal Spurlock, at Atlanta, 11/7/10
By Opponents --- 106 yards by Alvin Kamara, vs. New Orleans, 12/31/17



THE LAST TIME (cont.)

PUNT RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 77 yards by Micheal Spurlock, at New Orleans, 12/27/09
By Opponents --- 54 yards by Rashid Shaheed, at New Orleans, 10/13/24

INTERCEPTION RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 55 yards by Jamel Dean, vs. New York Jets, 9/21/25
By Opponents --- 3 yards by Marlon Davidson, at Atlanta, 12/5/21

FUMBLE RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 58 yards by Antoine Winfield Jr., at New Orleans, 10/13/24
By Opponents --- 69 yards by Jaylon Smith, at Dallas, 12/23/18

BLOCKED PUNT

By Buccaneers --- Joe Tryon-Shoyinka, vs. Carolina (Johnny Hekker), 12/29/24
By Opponents --- Cameron Latu, vs. Philadelphia (Riley Dixon), 9/28/25

BLOCKED PUNT RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 23 yards by J.J. Russell, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- 35 yards by Sydney Brown, vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25

BLOCKED FIELD GOAL

By Buccaneers --- Tavierre Thomas, at Atlanta, 10/3/24
By Opponents --- Will McDonald, vs. New York Jets, 9/21/25

BLOCKED FIELD GOAL RETURNED FOR A TOUCHDOWN

By Buccaneers --- 53 yards by Donnie Abraham, at Minnesota (Gary Anderson kick
blocked by Warren Sapp), 10/9/00
By Opponents --- 50 yards by Will McDonald, vs. New York Jets (Chase McLaughlin kick

blocked by Will McDonald, 9/21/25

BLOCKED PAT

By Buccaneers --- Will Gholston, at Carolina, 12/24/17

By Opponents --- Isaiah Rodgers, vs. Philadelphia, 9/29/24
MISSED PAT

By Buccaneers --- Chase McLaughlin, at Atlanta, 9/7/25

By Opponents --- Brian Johnson, at New Orleans, 10/31/21

TWO-POINT CONVERSION

By Buccaneers --- Baker Mayfield-Emeka Egbuka pass, at Seattle, 10/5/25

By Opponents --- Bryce Young run, vs. Carolina, 12/3/23

SAFETY

By Buccaneers --- Kaevon Merriweather (tackled Braden Mann in end zone), vs. Philadelphia, 9/28/25

By Opponents --- Nicholas Morrow (tackle Rachaad White in end zone), vs. Philadelphia, 9/25/23



THE LAST TIME (cont.)

-- TEAM --

SCORED 40 OR MORE POINTS

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 48, Carolina 14, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- Baltimore 41, Tampa Bay 31, 10/21/24

WON BY 20 OR MORE POINTS

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 48, Carolina 14, 12/29/24

By Opponents --- San Francisco 35, Tampa Bay 7, 12/11/22

WON GAME AFTER TRAILING BY 10 OR MORE POINTS

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 27, New Orleans 19 (after down 13-3), 1/5/25
By Opponents --- Baltimore 41, Tampa Bay 31 (after down 10-0), 10/21/24

WON GAME IN OVERTIME

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 26, Carolina 23 (McLaughlin 30 FG), 12/1/24
By Opponents --- Kansas City 30, Tampa Bay 24 (Hunt 2-yard TD run), at Kansas City, 11/4/24
WON GAME IN LAST MINUTE OF REGULATION
By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 38, Seattle 35 (Chase MclLaughlin, 39 FG,
0:00 left), 10/5/25
By Opponents --- San Francisco 23, Tampa Bay 20 (Jake Moody 44 FG

0:00 left), 11/10/24

WON GAME ON NATIONAL TV

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 20, Houston 19 (ESPN Monday Night), 9/15/25
By Opponents --- Dallas 24, Tampa Bay 22 (NBC Sunday Night), at Dallas, 12/22/24
WON BY SHUTOUT

By Buccaneers --- Tampa Bay 9, Carolina 0, 1/7/24

By Opponents --- New Orleans 9, Tampa Bay 0, 12/19/21

500 OR MORE TOTAL NET YARDS OF OFFENSE

By Buccaneers --- 551, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24

By Opponents --- 508, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24

400 OR MORE TOTAL NET YARDS OF OFFENSE

By Buccaneers --- 426, at Seattle, 10/5/25

By Opponents --- 463, at Seattle, 10/5/25

200 OR MORE RUSHING YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 202, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24

By Opponents --- 244, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24

150 OR MORE RUSHING YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 169, at Houston, 9/15/25
By Opponents --- 244, vs. Baltimore, 10/21/24



THE LAST TIME (cont.)

400 OR MORE NET YARDS PASSING

By Buccaneers --- 411, vs. Carolina, 1/1/23
By Opponents --- 477, at Atlanta, 10/3/24

300 OR MORE NET YARDS PASSING

By Buccaneers --- 370, at Seattle, 10/5/25
By Opponents --- 341, at Seattle, 10/5/25

OPPONENTS HELD TO LESS THAN 200 YARDS OF NET OFFENSE

By Buccaneers --- 199, at Carolina, 1/7/24
By Opponents --- 187, at Carolina, 11/15/20

OPPONENTS HELD TO LESS THAN 100 NET PASSING YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 68, at Carolina, 1/7/24
By Opponents --- 97, vs. New Orleans, 12/28/14

OPPONENTS HELD TO LESS THAN 50 RUSHING YARDS

By Buccaneers --- 39, vs. Carolina, 12/29/24
By Opponents --- 46, vs. Detroit, 10/15/23

SUCCESSFUL ONSIDE KICK

By Buccaneers --- vs. Baltimore (recovered at TB 48 by Tavierre Thomas), 10/21/24
By Opponents --- at Washington (recovered at WR 49 by Trent Robinson), 10/25/15
FORCED FOUR TURNOVERS

By Buccaneers --- vs. Jacksonville (2 fumbles, 2 interceptions, 12/24/23

By Opponents --- vs. New Orleans (2 fumbles, 2 interceptions), 12/31/23

FORCED FIVE TURNOVERS

By Buccaneers --- at New Orleans (2 fumbles, 3 interceptions), 9/18/22

By Opponents --- vs. Cincinnati (2 fumbles, 2 interceptions), 12/18/22

FORCED SIX TURNOVERS

By Buccaneers --- vs. Washington (4 fumbles, 2 interceptions), 11/25/07

By Opponents --- vs. Carolina (7- 2 fumbles, 5 interceptions), 10/13/19

RECOVERED THREE OPPONENT FUMBLES

By Buccaneers --- vs. Atlanta, 10/22/23
By Opponents --- at Carolina, 12/24/17

INTERCEPTED THREE PASSES

By Buccaneers --- at New Orleans, 9/18/22
By Opponents --- at New Orleans, 10/13/24
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